
P.O. Box 255251  Phone: 916-548-1762
Sacramento, CA 95865-5251      Fax: 916.483.9600

July 12, 2007

Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Toxic Release Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA  94502-6577

RE: Subsurface Investigation Report,
Freight Elevator Pit in Basement of Building No. 3
Clorox Facility, 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, CA
SLIC CASE: RO0002940

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Clorox Services Company (Clorox), Altrea, LLC (ALTREA) has prepared
this technical report on a subsurface investigation conducted in March and April 2007 in
the freight elevator pit in the basement of Building No. 3 at the Clorox facility located at
7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, California (subject property).

This technical report documents the implementation of a work plan dated December 20,
2006, “Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation of Below-Ground Hydraulic Elevator
Unit, 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, Alameda County, CA,” and a revised work plan
dated March 6, 2007, “Revised Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation of Below-Ground
Hydraulic Elevator Unit, 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, CA.”  Prepared by ALTREA.
The “Revised Work Plan” was approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) in your letter dated March 9, 2007.

Please call if you have question.

“I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.”

dehloptoxic
DEH LOP
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Sincerely,
 

Paul Studemeister
Professional Geologist, PG-4635
Certified Engineering Geologist, CEG-1746

w/encl.

cc:   Richard Davis, Clorox Co.
       Doug Matkins, Clorox Co.
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I. INTRODUCTION

This technical report documents the implementation of a work plan dated December 20,
2006, “Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation of Below-Ground Hydraulic Elevator
Unit, 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, Alameda County, CA,” and a revised work plan
dated March 6, 2007, “Revised Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation of Below-Ground
Hydraulic Elevator Unit, 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, CA.”  Prepared by ALTREA.
The work plan proposed the collection of soil and groundwater samples from borings to
be drilled within the elevator pit area, and laboratory analyses of soil and groundwater
samples for the primary constituent of concern, hydraulic oil.  The main purpose of the
subsurface investigation was to evaluate whether or not significant concentrations of
hydraulic oil had escaped from an outer steel casing that housed a leaking hydraulic
elevator cylinder assembly.  In March 2007, the lead regulatory agency, the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), Toxic Release Program approved
implementation of the work plans by letter dated March 9, 2007.  A copy of the work
plan approval letter is presented in Appendix A.

In December 2006, the freight elevator system was placed out of service and the below-
ground hydraulic cylinder assembly was removed, following the discovery of a leak in the
cylinder assembly (Altrea, December 18, 2006).  The attached Figure 1 shows the
location of the freight elevator that was the subject of the subsurface investigation.

II. BACKGROUND

The freight elevator system subject of this investigation is located in the northeast corner
of Building No. 3 (7200 Johnson Drive) at the Clorox Facility (Figure 1).  The elevator
system was comprised of a closed loop system including a below-ground cylinder
assembly (piston inside a cylinder) housed within a fixed steel casing of 22-inches outside
diameter.  According to information provided to Clorox (December 18, 2006), a hydraulic
oil leak from the cylinder assembly was discovered in December 2006 during routine
maintenance of the elevator.  The volume of the hydraulic oil release was estimated by
Clorox personnel to be approximately 15 to 20 gallons.  The elevator was placed out of
service by an elevator contractor, the system was drained of hydraulic oil, and the below-
ground cylinder assembly was dismantled and removed.  Hydraulic oil in free-product
form was reported within the steel casing that housed the below-ground cylinder
assembly.  The elevator contractor for Clorox, Thyssen Krupp Elevator, Inc. (TKE)
confirmed that the cylinder had leaked hydraulic oil from a hole in the cylinder housing at
approximately 28 feet below the elevator pit floor (Livermore-Pleasanton Fire
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Department, January 21, 2007; ALTREA, December18, 2006).  The case is referenced by
ACHCSA, as Spills, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup (SLIC) case No. RO0002940.

After removal and disassembly of the subsurface elevator components by TKE, the
drilling and hazardous materials removal contractor, K.M. McRae, removed hydraulic oil
impacted fill material and groundwater from within the steel casing using hollow bucket
drilling attachments and placed impacted materials in appropriately labeled DOT
approved 55-gallon drums within Building No. 3 for eventual characterization and
disposal by Clorox Environmental Health & Safety Personnel.

III. SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work of the subsurface investigation was as follows:

• Coordinate the soil and groundwater sampling activities with the drilling and elevator
contractors for Clorox, as well as with Clorox facility representatives and ACHCSA.

• Direct the drilling and soil sampling of two borings (designated B1 and B2) in the
elevator pit, locate outside of, but in close proximity to the steel casing that housed
the leaking hydraulic cylinder assembly.

• Drill a boring (designated B3) and collect a soil sample from below the steel casing
that housed the leaking hydraulic cylinder assembly.

• Collect grab samples of groundwater from B1 and B2 and from within the steel casing
for subjective evaluation and laboratory analyses.

• Laboratory analyses of soil and groundwater samples for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method
8015B.  In addition, one soil and one groundwater sample were each analyzed for
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270C.

• Oversee the extraction of hydraulic oil impacted groundwater from within the steel
casing that housed the leaking hydraulic cylinder assembly in an effort to remove
residual hydraulic oil.

• Prepare this report with the results of the subsurface investigation.
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1.0   Pre-Field Activities

The following activities were completed prior to the start of the work:

• A preliminary inspection of the elevator pit and vicinity to evaluate access and
plan the drilling project, mark the proposed boring locations, and discuss strategy
with Clorox representatives.

• Review of the construction details and history of the elevator system based on
information provided by Clorox.

• Prepared a health and safety Plan for ALTREA staff.

• Procurement of a drilling permit from the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency
(Alameda Zone 7).  Appendix B presents a copy of the permit.

• Scheduling and coordination of the work with the drilling and hazardous materials
removal contractor for Clorox.  The  contractor was K. M. McRae, Inc. (McRae:
License #424355; Classifications A, C13, C57, C61/D09 HAZ) of Hayward,
California.

2.0   Field Activities

The ensuing description summarizes the drilling, sampling and other activities
completed in March and April 2007.  The attached Figure 2 presents plan and cross-
sectional views of the freight elevator pit, the subject of the subsurface investigation.

On March 21, 2007, the drilling contractor, McRae mobilized equipment and crew to
the subject property and set-up drilling equipment and supplies in the elevator pit in
the basement of Building No. 3 The floor area of the elevator pit was pressure washed
and the rinsate vacuumed into 55-gallon DOT drums to remove hydraulic oil residue
and prepare the surface for drilling.  A temporary water-tight, pneumatic operated
pipe plug was installed in December 2006 at the top of the steel casing, was serviced
and re-installed to ensure a water-tight seal in order to prevent artesian groundwater
conditions from flooding the elevator pit area pending the investigation.  Following
these tasks, the concrete slab was cored (10-inch holes) at each of the boring locations,
B1 and B2 after the pit area was cleared for subsurface utilities.  All work in the
elevator pit was performed under the oversight of the elevator maintenance contractor
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for Clorox, TKE according to California Department of Industrial Relations
regulations.

During the project, temporary pneumatic water-tight plugs were also installed at the
top of Borings B1 and B2 within the slab openings to prevent groundwater intrusion
into the elevator pit.  The water table in the area encompassing Johnson Drive is
generally around 15 feet below ground surface (bgs).  Because the elevator pit floor in
the basement of the building is effectively 17 feet bgs, groundwater confined by the
elevator pit slab would naturally tend to seep out of the cored holes to reach
hydrostatic equilibrium.  McRae supplied suction pumps and hoses, as well as 55-
gallon DOT drums and temporary approximate 650-gallon Baker storage tanks
available for pumping groundwater and dewatering the elevator pit, when needed, to
facilitate the drilling and sampling work.

2.1   Drilling and Soil Sampling

Hollow-stem augers of approximately 8-inch diameter were used by McRae to drill
the borings.  The drill rig was attached to the elevator cab rail.

Soil samples were collected with a soil sampler consisting of a cylindrical steel
cylinder that held three (3) replaceable steel tubes of 6-inch length and 1.5 inch
diameter.  The soil sampler loaded with the steel tubes was lowered down the hollow
stem of the auger flight and then driven by percussion approximately 1.5 feet into the
undisturbed soil at the base of the borehole.  The soil sampler was pulled from the
borehole and the steel tubes containing the soil were removed for inspection and field
screening.  The bottom sleeve was sealed with Teflon sheets and end caps, labeled and
placed into a cooler with ice for possible laboratory analyses.  The soil in the other
sleeves, and at the bottom shoe of the sampler, was characterized following the
United Soil Classification System.  Soil was also field screened with a portable photo-
ionization detector (PID).  The field screening consisted of placing a sample of soil in
a zip-lock plastic bag and then inserting the PID probe into the air space of the bag to
measure total volatile organics (TVOs), expressed in parts per million by volume
(ppm-v).

The sampler was washed and decontaminated between uses to prevent cross-
contamination of the samples.  The augers and other downhole equipment were
pressure washed between uses to prevent cross-contamination.
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 Boring B2 (March 22 to 24, 2007)

Boring B2 was drilled approximately 1.35 feet south of the steel casing that housed
the leaking hydraulic cylinder assembly (Figure 2).  The drilling of Boring B2 was
begun on March 22, 2007 and completed to a depth of 37 feet below the elevator pit
floor on March 23, 2007.  On March 24, 2007, the borehole was sealed with neat
cement introduced by tremie pipe.

The first soil sample (Sample B2-23/29”) was collected on March 22, 2007 by driving
the sampler, loaded with 3 sleeves, from the base of the elevator pit slab to
approximately 1.5 feet depth.  Collected from approximately 1.3 to 1.9 feet below the
elevator pit floor, Sample B2-23/29” consisted of silty clay with fine-grained sand.
No evidence of a gravel subgrade was found below the concrete floor slab.

Following the initial sampling, the driller advanced the borehole to approximately 3
feet depth with the use of the hollow-stem augers, and then used the sample to
retrieve another core of soil 1.5 feet in length.  This procedure was repeated to
advance the borehole to approximately 24.5 feet depth, collecting soil cores every 1.5
to 2 feet intervals.  From approximately 24.5 to 30.5 feet depths, continuous soil
sampling was performed to obtain a soil profile across the 28-feet depth where
hydraulic oil leaked from the below-ground cylinder assembly.  After soil sampling to
30.5 feet depth, the auger flight was raised and a grab groundwater sample was
collected from the borehole.  Using a dedicated disposable bailer, the groundwater
sample (Sample B2-GW2) was transferred into laboratory-supplied glass amber
bottles.  The groundwater sample was placed in ice storage for submittal to a state
certified laboratory.

Following groundwater sampling on March 23, 2007, the boring was advanced to 33
feet depth and soil sampling was performed from 33 to 34.5 feet depth.  At
approximately 33 feet depth, a lithological transition was noted from silty clay to
fine-grained clayey sand below.  At the next sampling interval of 37 feet depth,
artesian groundwater was encountered and groundwater seeped-out under pressure
from the auger-encased borehole.  It became necessary to control groundwater seepage
with vacuum pumps used to pump the groundwater seeping from the top of the
borehole into 55-gallon DOT drums and temporary storage tanks.   At 37 feet depth,
a hard dense silty sand was encountered and the driller was able to drive the sampler
only four (4) inches.  Drilling was discontinued because of drilling and sampling
refusal, and the artesian groundwater conditions.  A grab groundwater sample (Sample
B2-GW3) was collected and placed in ice storage for transport to the designated
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laboratory.  Following soil and groundwater sampling on March 23, 2007, McRae re-
installed the temporary plug at the top of Borehole B2.

On March 24, 2007, McRae backfilled Boring B2 with neat cement by tremie pipe.
The neat cement was pumped from a ready-mix concrete truck into the boring from
the bottom up.  Groundwater displaced by the cement slurry was pumped into
temporary storage tanks.  The top one-foot of the borehole was backfilled with a
concrete and bentonite mix.

The log of Boring B2 is presented in Appendix C.

Boring B1 (March 26 to 29, 2007)

Boring B1 was completed on March 26, 2007, approximately 1.25 feet north of the
steel casing that housed the leaking hydraulic cylinder assembly.  The boring was
advanced to approximately 31 feet below the elevator pit floor.  The first soil sample
(Sample B1-23/29” from 1.3 to 1.9 feet below the elevator pit floor) was collected by
driving the sampler loaded with 3 steel sleeves approximately 1.5 feet below the base
of the elevator pit slab.  The soil core consisted of silty clay with some fine-grained
sand in the matrix.  No gravel subbase was found below the concrete floor slab.

Continuous soil sampling was performed in the 25 to 30 feet depth interval to profile
the soils across the 28-feet depth where hydraulic oil leaked from the below-ground
cylinder assembly.  After soil sampling to 31 feet depth, the auger flight was raised
and a grab groundwater sample was collected from the borehole.  Using a dedicated
disposable bailer, the groundwater was transferred into laboratory-supplied glass
amber bottles.  The groundwater sample (B1-GW2) was placed in ice storage for
submittal to a state certified laboratory.

Following groundwater sampling, the temporary plug was installed at the top of the
borehole.   On March 29, 2007, McRae backfilled Boring B1 with neat cement
introduced by tremie.  The neat cement was pumped from a ready-mix concrete truck
and backfilling was performed from the bottom of the borehole up.  Groundwater
displaced by the grout was pumped into temporary storage tanks.  The top one-foot
of the borehole was backfilled with a concrete and bentonite mixture.

The log of Boring B1 is presented in Appendix C.
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Boring B3 (March 29, 2007)

McRae inserted the auger flight into the steel casing until the augers rested on a
relatively solid surface, corresponding to approximately 48 feet below the elevator pit
floor.  McRae then drilled to approximately 49.5 feet depth to collect an undisturbed
soil sample.  The soil sampler loaded with 3 steel sleeves was then lowered down the
hollow stem of the auger flight and driven into the native soil for 1.5 feet to 51 feet.
The soil sampler was retrieved from the augers and the bottom sleeve from 50.5 to 51
feet was sealed with Teflon sheets and end caps, labeled, and placed in iced storage for
laboratory analyses.  Soil in the remaining sleeves was examined and field screened
with a portable PID.  The soil consisted of dense silty sand.  The boring log is
presented in Appendix C.

Following soil sampling, the augers were removed and the temporary plug was re-
installed at the top of the steel casing.

2.2   Groundwater Pumping

Between March 24 to 26, 2007, under supervision of ALTREA, McRae pumped
groundwater intermittently out of the steel casing in an effort the remove residual
floating hydraulic oil.  Oil impacted groundwater was pumped into DOT approved
55-gallon steel drums.  The water column was sparged with compressed air introduced
via a hose placed at the bottom of the steel casing.  Groundwater in the steel casing
was pumped out to temporary storage tanks.  The pump intake was placed at
approximately 10 feet below the top of the steel casing.  TKE advised against
completely dewatering the steel casing (e.g. placing the pump intake at the bottom of
the steel casing) because the water column in the steel casing provided stability.
ALTREA estimates that approximately 300 gallons of water were pumped from the
steel casing between March 24 and 26, 2007.

On March 29, 2007, a grab groundwater sample (Sample B3-GW) was collected for
laboratory analyses.  Taken with a dedicated disposable bailer from the top one-foot
of the water column, the water was transferred into laboratory-supplied containers.
The groundwater had a noticeable sheen on the surface.

Following the receipt of the laboratory analyses results of the soil and groundwater
samples, the analytical data was reviewed and shared with the case handler for
ACHCSA, Mr. Jerry Wickham.  Mr. Wickham recommended that a minimum of one
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casing volume of groundwater be pumped out of the steel casing and until the
remaining groundwater had no measurable floating product.

On April 10 and 11, 2007, McRae pumped approximately an additional 1,100 gallons
of groundwater from the steel casing that formerly house the leaking hydraulic
cylinder assembly.  Amounting to over one casing volume, the 1,100 gallons were
pumped into temporary storage tanks.  After pumping 1,100 gallons, subjective
evaluation of the groundwater in the steel casing indicated no free phase floating
product layer.   Groundwater from within the casing was also collected and observed
with the use of a Solinst air/water interface probe, which also indicated the lack of free
product.

3.0   Laboratory Analyses of Samples

The soil and groundwater samples were submitted with chain of custodies to Severn
Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL-SF) of Pleasanton, California.  STL-SF is certified with
the California Department of Health Services Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program (CDHS ELAP#2496).

The soil samples were each analyzed for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as
hydraulic oil (TPHho: C9-C36) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method
8015B (GC/FID) including a silica-gel cleanup step.  In addition, Sample B3-50.5/51
collected below the steel casing that housed the leaking hydraulic cylinder assembly
was analyzed for semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270C.
The soil samples were also analyzed for percentage moisture.

The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHho by EPA Method 8015B with a
silica-gel cleanup step.  The groundwater sample from Boring B1, Sample B1-GW2,
was analyzed for SVOCs by EPA Method 8270C.  The laboratory analyses reports
are presented in Appendix D.

4.0   Waste Handling, Storage and Disposition

The following summarizes the handling, storage and disposition of soil and water
wastes generated during the project based on information provided by Clorox and
observations made by ALTREA.  The handling, storage and overall management of
these wastes was the responsibility of, and under the direction of personnel and
representatives of Clorox.
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Soil cuttings generated from the drilling and sampling were placed in 55-gallon DOT
approved drums and placed for temporary storage in the basement of Building No. 3.
The drums were sealed, labeled and placed together with other drums generated in
December 2006 during the removal and dismantling of the below-ground hydraulic
cylinder assembly awaiting subsequent profiling and disposition.

Water generated from pumping, dewatering, washing and decon activities was initially
stored in 55-gallon DOT drums, and later pumped into temporary 650-gallon capacity
storage tanks that were located in the parking lot area.

Based on information provided by Clorox, twenty-one (21) 55-gallon drums
containing soil cuttings and slurry, and one (1) 55-gallon container containing concrete
was generated during drilling activities and the initial cleanout of the steel casing
between December 2006 and April 2007.  Records indicated that a total of
approximately 2,850 gallons of wastewater were generated during this time frame.
Copies of waste manifests provided to ALTREA by Clorox are presented in
Appendix E.

Clorox personnel arranged for the off-hauling and final disposition of the soil waste to
a permitted landfill facility.  Solid waste was handled by Veolia Technical Solutions,
LLC of Richmond California.  The wastewater generated from work in the freight
elevator pit of Building No. 3 was off-hauled for final disposition to a permitted
wastewater treatment facility operated by Evergreen Oil, Inc. of Newark California.

IV. INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Figure 2 presents a plan view of the freight elevator pit and basement floor area of
Building No 3, and identifies the soil and groundwater sampling locations discussed in this
report.  The following summarizes the results of the subsurface investigation completed
in March and April 2007:

Boring B2:

• Completed 1.35 feet south of the below-ground steel casing that housed the
leaking hydraulic cylinder assembly, Boring B2 was advanced to 37 feet below the
elevator pit floor, equivalent to an estimated 54 feet below ground surface (bgs).
Between the base of the elevator pit slab and 33 feet depth, the boring transected a
moist, stiff silty clay with fine-grained sand.  No evidence of hydraulic oil
discoloration, sheen or oil was observed during field inspection of soil sampled
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from the boring.  Field PID readings ranged between .9 and 4.1 ppm-v.  These
readings are not indicative of overt impact by volatile petroleum hydrocarbons.

• Analytical results of 13 soil samples collected from Boring B2, between the base
of the concrete slab and 34 feet depth, indicated no detectable levels of TPHho at
the 50 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) reporting limit.  Soil analytical results are
summarized in Table 1 presented below:

Table 1.  Laboratory Analyses Results of Soil Samples, Boring B2

Soil Sample Sample Date
Sample Depth

(feet below
elevator pit floor)

TPHho
(mg/kg)

B2-23/29” 03/22/07 1.3 to 1.9 feet ND (<50)
B2-4/4.5 03/22/07 4.0 to 4.5 feet ND (<50)
B2-7.5/8 03/22/07 7.5 to 8.0 feet ND (<50)

B2-10.5/11 03/22/07 10.5 to 11.0 feet ND (<50)
B2-13.5/14 03/23/07 13.5 to 14.0 feet ND (<50)
B2-16.5/17 03/23/07 16.5 to 17.0 feet ND (<50)
B2-19.5/20 03/23/07 19.5 to 20.0 feet ND (<50)
B2-22.5/23 03/23/07 22.5 to 23.0 feet ND (<50)
B2-25.5/26 03/23/07 25.5 to 26.0 feet ND (<50)
B2-27/27.5 03/23/07 27.0 to 27.5 feet ND (<50)
B2-28.5/29 03/23/07 28.5 to 29.0 feet ND (<50)
B2-30/30.5 03/23/07 30.0 to 30.5 feet ND (<50)
B2-34/34.5 03/23/07 34.0 to 34.5 feet ND (<50)

    Table Notes:

Sample Depth: Measured in feet relative to the elevator pit floor.

TPHho:  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil (C9-C36) by EPA Method 8015B with
silica gel cleanup, and expressed in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), not corrected for moisture
content.  Analytical results of the soil samples indicated 20% to 25% moisture content in the soil
samples, Appendix D.

• Analytical results of a grab groundwater sample (Sample B2-GW2) collected on
March 23, 2007 from Boring B2 indicated no detectable levels of TPHho above
the reporting limit of 500 micrograms per liter (µg/L).  Analytical results for
SVOCs by EPA Method 8270C indicated no detectable levels of SVOCs at the
2.6 to 13 µg/L reporting limits.  During the sampling of the groundwater, no sheen
or free phase floating product was noted on the groundwater.  The laboratory
analyses report for groundwater Sample B2-GW2 is in Appendix D.
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• Analytical results of a deeper groundwater sample (Sample B2-GW3) collected on
March 23, 2007 from Boring B-2 indicated no detectable TPHho at the reporting
limit of 500 µg/L.  Sample B2-GW3 represented the groundwater encountered at
the lithological transition from silty clay to clayey and silty sand at approximately
33 feet depth in Boring B2.  The laboratory analyses report is presented in
Appendix D.

• Based on the field observations and screening, and laboratory analytical results, no
evidence of soil and groundwater impact by hydraulic oil released from the former
leaking hydraulic cylinder assembly was found at Boring B2 completed outside of
the below-ground steel casing that housed the leaking cylinder assembly.

Boring B1:

• Completed 1.25 feet north of the below-ground steel casing, Boring B1 was
advanced to 31 feet below the elevator pit floor, equivalent to an estimated 48 feet
bgs.  Between the base of the elevator pit slab and 31 feet depth, the boring
transected moist, stiff silty clay with fine-grained sand.  No evidence of hydraulic
oil discoloration, sheen or oil was observed during field inspection of the soils
recovered from the boring.  Field PID readings ranged between 1.0 and 3.2 ppm-v
not indicative of overt impact by volatile petroleum hydrocarbons.

• Analytical results of 9 soil samples collected on March 26, 2007 from Boring B1,
between the base of the concrete slab and 31 feet depth, indicated no detectable
levels of TPHho above the 49 to 50 mg/kg reporting limit.  The analytical results
are summarized in Table 2 below:

Table 2.  Laboratory Analyses Results of Soil Samples, Boring B1

Soil Sample Sample Date
Sample Depth

(feet below
elevator pit floor)

TPHho
(mg/kg)

B1-23/29” 03/26/07 1.3 to 1.9 feet ND (<49)
B1-4/4.5 03/26/07 4.0 to 4.5 feet ND (<50)
B1-7/7.5 03/26/07 7.0 to 7.5 feet ND (<49)

B1-10/10.5 03/26/07 10.0 to 10.5 feet ND (<50)
B1-13/13.5 03/26/07 13.0 to 13.5 feet ND (<50)
B1-16/16.5 03/26/07 16.0 to 16.5 feet ND (<49)
B1-23/23.5 03/26/07 23.0 to 23.5 feet ND (<50)
B1-27.5/28 03/26/07 27.5 to 28.0 feet ND (<49)
B1-30/30.5 03/26/07 30.0 to 30.5 feet ND (<49)
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Table Notes:

Sample Depth: Measured in feet relative to the elevator pit floor.

TPHho:  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil (C9-C36) by EPA Method 8015B with
silica gel cleanup, and expressed in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), not corrected for moisture
content.  Analytical results of the soil samples indicated 19% to 25% moisture content in the soil
samples, Appendix D.

• Analytical results of a grab groundwater sample (Sample B1-GW2) collected on
March 26, 2007 from Boring B-2 indicated no detectable levels of TPHho at the
reporting limit of 500 µg/L.  Except for 13 µg/L of butyl benzyl phthalate, the
laboratory reported no detectable levels of EPA 8270C SVOCs at the 2.6 to 13
µg/L reporting limits.  Butyl benzyl phthalate is a common contaminant
originating from plastics, and is likely due to a field contaminant.  No sheen or
free-phase floating product was noted on the groundwater.   The laboratory
analyses report of groundwater Sample B1-GW2 is in Appendix D.

• Based on the field observations and screening, and laboratory analytical results, no
evidence of soil and groundwater impact by hydraulic oil was found at Boring B1
located outside of the steel casing that housed the leaking cylinder assembly.

Below-Ground Steel Casing:

• On March 29, 2007, a soil sample (Sample B3-50.5/51) was collected from below
the steel casing that housed the leaking hydraulic cylinder assembly.  Collected at
approximately 50 to 51.5 feet below the elevator pit floor, the sample consisted of
dense silty sand.  No evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon discoloration or overt
impact was noted in the soil sample.

• Analytical results of soil Sample B3-50.5/51 indicated no detectable levels of
TPHho at the 50 mg/kg reporting limit.  The laboratory also reported no
detectable levels of EPA 8270C SVOCs above the reporting limits of 0.066 to
0.33 mg/kg.  The laboratory analyses report is presented in Appendix D.

• Also on March 29, 2007, a grab groundwater sample (Sample B3-GW) was
collected from the groundwater within the steel casing that formerly housed the
leaking cylinder assembly.  At the time of sampling, the groundwater surface had a
noticeable oily sheen.  Sampled from the top of the water column, the analytical
results of Sample B3-GW indicated 440,000 µg/L of TPHho.  The laboratory
report is presented in Appendix D.
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V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this investigation, ALTREA presents the following conclusions
and recommendations.

• Corrosion was the likely cause of the breach in the subsurface elevator cylinder
resulting in the release of approximately 20-gallons of hydraulic oil to the
subsurface steel casing at the subject property.   As a result, the freight elevator
system was placed out of service and the below-ground hydraulic cylinder
assembly was removed in December of 2006.

• The results of ALTREA’s subsurface investigation showed that no detectable
levels of hydraulic oil range hydrocarbons were found in soil and groundwater
samples collected from outside of and beneath the steel casing that housed the
leaking elevator cylinder unit at the subject property; the results indicate that the
hydraulic oil release was apparently contained within the steel casing, and did not
result in impact to the surrounding subsurface soil or groundwater.

• While initial sampling indicated significant concentrations of hydraulic oil were
present in groundwater contained within the steel casing, the subsequent
extraction of approximately 1,400 gallons of (in excess of one casing volume)
resulted in the removal of free-phase product from groundwater contained in the
casing.  Subjective evaluation of the groundwater and use of a Solinst interface
probe indicated no free-phase floating product layer on the groundwater after
dewatering activities were completed.

• It is ALTREA’s opinion that no further action with regard to the leaking hydraulic
elevator assembly is required.  On behalf of Clorox, ALTREA respectfully
requests that ACHCSA issue a “No Further Action” notice related to the elevator
at the subject property to the responsible party (Clorox) to this end.
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Project: Clorox Services Company

Address: 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, CA

Site: Freight elevator in basement of Building No. 3

Driller: K. M. McRae, Inc. (C57 #424355) 
Drill Rig: Hollow stem augers, 8-inch diameter

Sample 
Label

Sample 
Depth

Sample 
Time

Sample 
Date

Field PID, 
TVOs

Depth, 
feet

USCS

2
B1-23/29" 1.9 to 2.4 ft 9:00 AM 03/26/07

4
B1-4/4.5 4.0 to 4.5 ft 9:10 AM 03/26/07

6

B1-7/7.5 7.0 to 7.5 ft 9:30 AM 03/26/07

8

10
B1-10/10.5 10.0 to 10.5 ft 9:35 PM 03/26/07

12

B1-13/13.5 13.0 to 13.5 ft 9:45 AM 03/26/07
14

16
B1-16/16.5 16.0 to 16.5 ft 10:00 AM 03/26/07

18

B1-19/19.5 19.0 to 19.5 ft 10:10 AM 03/26/07

20

22

B1-23/23.5 23.0 to 23.5 ft 10:15 AM 03/26/07

24

26
B1-26/26.5 26.0 to 26.5 ft 11:40 AM 03/26/07

B1-27.5/28 27.5 to 28.0 ft 11:50 AM 03/26/07 28

B1-29.0/29.5 29.0 to 29.5 ft 11:55 AM 03/26/07

30
B1-30/30.5 30 to 30.5 ft 12:10 PM 03/26/07

END OF BOREHOLE AT 31 FEET DEPTH

1.8 ppm at 30 to 
31 ft

1.0 ppm at 22 to 
23 ft

1.2 ppm at 25.5 
to 26.5 ft

ML
Clayey SILT (ML):  Olive gray, with fine-grained sand est. 10%-
15%, crumbly under finger pressure, low plasticity, moist/wet

1.1 ppm at 18.5 
to 19 ft

1.0 ppm at 28.5 
to 29 ft

2.0 ppm at 26.5 
to 27.5 ft

1.8 ppm at 15.5 
to 16 ft

Sample 
Interval

Description

Elevator pit floor

Approximately 8 inchesHole Diameter:

Paul Studemeister, CEG 1746Logged By:

Elevator pit concrete slab, 12-inches thick

CL
1.3 ppm at 2 to 

2.5 ft

LOG OF BORING B-1

Start Date:

End Date:

Hole Depth:

March 26, 2007

March 29, 2007

31 feet below elevator pit floor

0

CL

CL

2.7 ppm at 9.5 to 
10 ft

2.2 ppm at 3.5 to 
4 ft

1.8 ppm at 12.5 
to 13 ft

Silty CLAY (CL):  Dark gray mottled light-gray by calcareous 
clots/lining, est. 5%-10% fine-grained sand, low-medium plasticity, 
stiff, moist

CLAY (CL):  Greenish gray with some light gray calcareous 
clots/linings, medium plasticity, stiff, moist with wet spots

3.2 ppm at 6.5 to 
7.5 ft

Silty CLAY (CL):  Olive gray with light gray mottling by calcareous 
clots/linings, with est. 5-10% fine-grained sand, low-medium 
plasticity, stiff, moist

Silty CLAY (CL): Dark gray with light gray calcareous clots/linings, 
with 5-10% fine-grained sand, low-medium plasticity, stiff, moist

CL
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Project: Clorox Services Company Start Date:

Address: 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, CA End Date:

Site: Freight elevator in basement of Building No. 3 Hole Depth:

Driller: K. M. McRae, Inc. (C57 #424355) Hole Diameter:
Drill Rig: Hollow stem augers, 8-inch diameter Logged By:

LOG OF BORING B-1 (CONTINUATION)

31 feet below elevator pit floor

Approximately 8 inches

On 03/21/07, a 10-inch hole was cored into the floor slab at Boring B1.  Because the elevator pit is below the water table, water leaked out of the 
cored hole overnight and accumulated on the floor of the elevator pit.  At 6:00 AM on 03/22/07, less than 1-inch of water had accumulated on the 
floor of the elevator pit.  Between 6:00 AM and 8:00 AM, 03/22/07, the driller vacuumed and pumped out the water from the elevator pit into a 55-
gallon drum, and then placed a temporary plug in the cored hole of Boring B1.  Drilling and soil sampling at Boring B1 was performed on 03/26/07 
with the use of hollow stem augers.  A soil sampler containing 3 replaceable inner steel sleeves of 6-inch length was used to collect soil samples 
from between the base of the elevator pit slab and the base of the boring.  Soil sampling consisted of lowering the soil sampler down the hollow 
stem of the auger flight and driving the sampler by percussion 1.5 feet into the undisturbed soils.  Soils were inspected and field screened with a 
portable photo-ionization detector (PID).  The bottom sleeve was sealed with caps, labeled and selected for possible laboratory analyses.

Notes:

On 03/29/07, Boring B1 was backfilled by the driller with neat cement by tremie pipe.  After lowering the water level in the borehole to 10 feet depth, 
neat cement delivered to the site by cement truck was pumped from the bottom up.  Groundwater displaced by the grout was pumped to temporary 
storage tanks.  The top one foot of the borehole was finished with a concrete-bentonite patch.

March 26, 2007

March 29, 2007

Paul Studemeister, CEG 1746

After continuous soil sampling from 25 to 30.5 feet depth, the auger flight was raised from the borehole and a grab groundwater sample was 
collected with the use of a dedicated disposable bailer.  Groundwater from the bailer was transferred into laboratory-supplied containers.  The 
groundwater sample (B1-GW2: 11:45 AM, 03/26/07) was placed into a cooler with ice.  Depth-to-water was 7.75 feet below elevator pit floor.  The 
groundwater was clear with no visible sheen and no free-phase floating product; no hydrocarbon odor was noted.  The top of borehole was sealed 
with the temporary plug. 
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Project: Clorox Services Company

Address: 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, CA

Site: Freight elevator in basement of Building No. 3

Driller: K. M. McRae, Inc. (C57 #424355) 
Drill Rig: Hollow stem augers, 8-inch diameter

Sample 
Label

Sample 
Depth

Sample 
Time

Sample 
Date

Field PID, 
TVOs

Depth, 
feet USCS

2
B2-23/29" 1.9 to 1.4 ft 9:55 AM 03/22/07

4
B2-4/4.5 4.0 to 4.5 ft 1:10 PM 03/22/07

6

B2-7.5/8 7.5 to 8.0 ft 1:40 PM 03/22/07 8

10

B2-10.5/11 10.5 to 11.0 ft 1:50 PM 03/22/07

12

B2-13.5/14 13.5 to 14.0 ft 7:20 AM 03/23/07 14

16

B2-16.5/17 16.5 to 17.0 ft 8:15 AM 03/23/07

18

B2-19.5/20 19.5 to 20.0 ft 8:55 AM 03/23/07 20

22

B2-22.5/23 22.5 to 23.0 ft 9:20 AM 03/23/07

24

B2-25.5/26 25.5 to 26.0 ft 9:55 AM 03/23/07 26

B2-27/27.5 27.0 to 27.5 ft 10:55 AM 03/23/07

28

B2-28.5/29 28.5 to 29.0 ft 11:07 AM 03/23/07

30

Approximately 8 inches

Elevator pit concrete slab, 12-inches thick

CL

Elevator pit floor

Paul Studemeister, CEG 1746Logged By:

Sample 
Interval Description

0

LOG OF BORING B-2
Start Date:

End Date:

Hole Depth:

March 22, 2007

March 24, 2007
37.25 feet below elevator pit floor

Hole Diameter:

Silty CLAY (CL):  Dark gray mottled light gray by calcareous 
clots/linings, with est. 5%-10% fine-grained sand, low-medium 
plasticity, stiff, damp with moist spots

CL
Silty CLAY (CL): Olive gray, with minor amounts of fine-grained 
sand (est. 5%-10%), light gray calcareous clots/linings, low-
medium plasticity, stiff to medium stiff, moist

0.9 ppm at 28 to 
28.5 ft

CL
CLAY (CL):  Greenish gray, minor (5%) fine-grained sand, some 
light gray calcareous clots/linings, medium plasticity, stiff, moist

CL/ML
SILTY CLAY TO CLAYEY SILT (CL/ML):  Olive gray, minor fine-
grained sand, crumbly under finger pressure, low plasticity, stiff, 
moist

1.2 ppm at 16 to 
16.5 ft

1.2 ppm at 19 to 
19.5 ft

0.9 ppm at 30 ft

2.2 ppm at 26.5 
to 27.5 ft

1.7 ppm at 2 to 
2.5 ft

2.2 ppm at 3.5 to 
4 ft

3.2 ppm at 6.5 to 
7.5 ft

4.0 ppm at 10 to 
10.5 ft

1.1 ppm at 14 to 
14.5 ft

1.8 ppm at 22 to 
22.5 ft

3.2 ppm at 25 to 
25.5 ft
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Project: Clorox Services Company Start Date:

Address: 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, CA End Date:

Site: Freight elevator in basement of Building No. 3 Hole Depth:

Driller: K. M. McRae, Inc. (C57 #424355) Hole Diameter:
Drill Rig: Hollow stem augers, 8-inch diameter Logged By:

Sample 
Label

Sample 
Depth

Sample 
Time

Sample 
Date

Field PID, 
TVOs

Depth, 
feet USCS

B2-30/30.5 30.0 to 30.5 ft 11:20 AM 03/23/07

32

34
B2-34/34.5 34.0 to 34.5 ft 12:00 PM 03/23/07

36

SM

38 END OF BOREHOLE AT 37.25 FEET DEPTH

40

Notes:

3.0 ppm at 37 to 
37.25 ft

CLAYEY SAND (SC):  Olive brown, with minor medium- and 
coarse-grained sand and fine gravel (est. 5-10%), poorly 
graded, dense, wet

4.1 ppm at 33.5 
to 34 ft

3.2 ppm at 34.5 
ft

SILTY SAND (SM):  Fine- to medium-grained sand, dense

SC

On 03/21/07, a 10-inch hole was cored into the floor slab at Boring B2.  Because the elevator pit is below the water table, water seeped out of the 
cored hole overnight and accumulated in the elevator pit.  At 6:00 AM on 03/22/07, less than 1-inch of water had accumulated in the elevator pit.  
Between 6:00 AM and 8:00 AM, the driller vacuumed and pumped-out the water from the elevator pit into a 55-gallon drum.  Drilling and soil 
sampling of Boring B2 was performed on 03/22/07 and 03/23/07 using hollow stem augers.  A soil sampler containing 3 replaceable inner steel 
sleeves of 6-inch length was used to collect soil samples between the elevator pit slab and borehole bottom.  Soil sampling consisted of lowering 
the soil sampler down the hollow stem of the auger flight and driving the sampler by percussion 1.5 feet into the undisturbed soil.  Soils were 
inspected and field screened with a portable photo-ionization detector (PID).  The bottom sleeve was sealed with caps, labeled and selected for 
possible laboratory analyses.

After continuous soil sampling from 24.5 to 30.5 feet depth on 03/23/07, the auger flight was raised and a grab groundwater sample was collected 
from Boring B2 with the use of a dedicated disposable bailer.  Groundwater from the bailer was transferred into laboratory-supplied containers.  The 
groundwater sample (B2-GW2: 11:25 AM, 03/23/07) was placed into a cooler with ice.  The groundwater was clear with no visible sheen and no 
free-phase floating product; no hydrocarbon odor was noted.   Drilling and soil sampling resumed and the borehole was advanced to approximately 
37 feet depth.  Hard drilling and artesian groundwater were encountered at 33 feet depth, and the sampler was advanced only 0.25 feet from 37 to 
37.25 feet.  Groundwater under pressure seeped out of the top of the augers.  A grab groundwater sample (B2-GW3: 1:05 PM, 03/23/07) was 
collected from the top of the borehole, transferred into sample containers and placed into a cooler with ice.  A temporary plug was placed at the top 
of the borehole.

On 03/24/07, the borehole was backfilled by the driller with neat cement by tremie pipe.  Neat cement was pumped from a cement truck to the 
borehole from the bottom up.  Groundwater displaced by the grout was pumped to temporary storage tanks.  The top foot of the borehole was 
finished with a concrete-bentonite patch.

Sample 
Interval

Paul Studemeister, CEG 1746

LOG OF BORING B-2
March 22, 2007

March 24, 2007

Description

37.25 feet below elevator pit floor

Approximately 8 inches

30
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Project: Clorox Services Company

Address: 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, CA

Site: Freight elevator in basement of Building No. 3

Driller: K. M. McRae, Inc. (C57 #424355) 
Drill Rig: Hollow stem augers, 8-inch diameter

Sample 
Label

Sample 
Depth

Sample 
Time

Sample 
Date

Field PID, 
TVOs

Depth, 
feet USCS

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

LOG OF BORING B-3

Elevator pit concrete floor slab, 12 inches thick

Logged By:

March 29, 2007

March 29, 2007

51 feet below elevator pit floor

Approximately 8 inches

Paul Studemeister, CEG 1746
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O
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 c
as
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g

0

Outer steel casing that formerly housed leaking 
hydraulic cylinder assembly, now occupied by 
groundwater

Start Date:

End Date:

Hole Depth:

Hole Diameter:

Sample Interval Description

Floor of elevator pit
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Project: Clorox Services Company

Address: 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, CA

Site: Freight elevator in basement of Building No. 3

Driller: K. M. McRae, Inc. (C57 #424355) 
Drill Rig: Hollow stem augers, 8-inch diameter

Sample 
Label

Sample 
Depth

Sample 
Time

Sample 
Date

Field PID, 
TVOs

Depth, 
feet USCS

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

B3-50.5/51 50.5 to 51 ft 10:50 AM 03/29/07
END OF BOREHOLE AT 51 FEET DEPTH

52

54

56

58

60

30

0.9 ppm at 
50.5 to 51 ft

LOG OF BORING B-3 (CONTINUATION)
Start Date:

End Date:

Hole Depth:

March 29, 2007

March 29, 2007

51 feet below elevator pit floor

Approximately 8 inches

Paul Studemeister, CEG 1746

Description

Hole Diameter:

Logged By:

Sample Interval

FILL
Water logged, loose sandy fill.  Upper and lower 
contacts were estimated.

SM
SILTY SAND (SM):  Olive brown, fine- to medium-
grained sand, est. 5% medium-grained sand, dense, 
wet

O
ut
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 c
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g

O
ut
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as

in
g

Outer steel casing that formerly housed leaking 
hydraulic cylinder assembly, now occupied by 
groundwater (continuation)
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Project: Clorox Services Company

Address: 7200 Johnson Drive, Pleasanton, CA

Site: Freight elevator in basement of Building No. 3

Driller: K. M. McRae, Inc. (C57 #424355) 
Drill Rig: Hollow stem augers, 8-inch diameter

On April 10 and 11, 2007, McRae pumped out a total of approximately 1,100 gallons of groundwater from the steel casing, corresponding to a little 
over one casing volume.  The groundwater was pumped into temporary storage tanks.  The groundwater was pumped using a suction hose placed 
at 10 feet depth.  Intermittent pumping consisted of lowering the water level in the steel casing to the intake end of the hose, and then turning the 
pump off, allowing the water level in the steel casing to recover and resume pumping.  On April 11, 2007, subjective evaluation was performed and 
indicated the groundwater in the steel casing had only a thin wispy sheen on the surface.  No free-phase floating product of measureable thickness 
was noted by both visual observation and use of a Solinst interface probe.  At 2:20 PM (04/11/07), a grab groundwater sample (B3-GW2) was 
collected with a dedicated diposable bailer into laboratory-supplied containers.  The groundwater sample was placed in cold storage at the Altrea 
office.  After sampling, new absorbent pads were placed and the plug was re-installed at the top of the steel casing.

Hole Depth:

Hole Diameter:

Logged By:

Starting in December 2006, oil absorbent booms and pads were installed in the steel casing and periodically replaced in an effort to remove 
hydraulic oil in the groundwater within the steel casing.  A plug was installed at the top of the steel casing to prevent groundwater seepage onto the 
elevator pit floor.  The plug was periodically maintained and re-installed during the project.  Between March 24 and 26, 2007, the water column in 
the steel casing was periodically sparged with compressed air, the compressed air was introduced via a hose from the bottom of the steel casing.  
Using a suction pump, an estimated 300 gallons of groundwater was removed from the top of the water column by placing the pump intake at 
approximately 10 feet below the elevator pit floor.  The water was pumped into 55-gallon DOT drums and temporary storage tanks.

On March 29, 2007, subjective evaluation of the groundwater was performed by lowering a dedicated disposable bailer into the steel casing 
approximately one foot below the air-water interface.  Inspection of the groundwater indicated a thick oily sheen covered the water surface.  A grab 
groundwater sample (Sample B3-GW: 9:20 AM, 03/29/07) was collected with the bailer and transferred into laboratory-supplied containers.  The 
groundwater sample was placed into a cooler with ice and submitted for laboratory analyses.

Following groundwater sampling on 03/29/07, a flight of augers was introduced into the steel casing until the augers rested on a relatively solid 
surface after sinking through the soft bottom filler sand.  There was loose sandy filler from approximately 42 to 49 feet below the elevator pit floor.  
The auger flight was drilled to approximtaely 49.5 feet depth and then the sampler loaded with 3 inner sleeves, each 6-inches long, was lowered 
into the hollow stem of the auger flight and driven approximately 1.5 feet below the base of the auger flight to recover a core of soil.  The sampler 
was retrieved from steel casing and the soil core was examined and field screened with a portable photo-ionizaton detector (PID).  The bottom 
sleeve was sealed with caps, labeled and selected for laboratory analyses.  At 11:00 AM (03/29/07), following soil sampling, depth-to-water in the 
steel casing was 1.33 feet below the elevator pit floor.  The augers were removed, new absorbent pads were placed on the steel-encased 
groundwater, and the plug was re-installed at the top of the steel casing.

LOG OF BORING B-3 (CONTINUATION)

51 feet below elevator pit floor

Steel casing, approximately 22 inches

Notes:

March 29, 2007

March 29, 2007

Paul Studemeister, CEG 1746

Start Date:

End Date:

Page 3 of 3



Field PID

Sleeve sample retrieved for field inspection

 DESCRIPTION

Sleeve sample retained for possible laboratory analyses

B1-4/4.5 Soil Sample "B1-4/4.5" was taken from Boring B-1 from the 4.0 to 4.5 feet 
depth interval and retained for possible laboratory analyses.

No sleeve samples recovered

 SAMPLE LABEL

BORING LOG KEY

 SOIL SAMPLING  DESCRIPTION

Geological contact, approximate

 LOG SYMBOLS  DESCRIPTION

Termination of boring

Field screening results for total volatile organics (TVOs) measured 
in ppm with a portable photo-ionization detector (PID).
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ALTREA LLC.  
Subsurface Investigation Report, Hydraulic Freight Elevator System, Building 3
Clorox Services Center, 7200 Johnson Avenue, Pleasanton, CA
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number:  720-8361-1

Job Description:  Clorox

For:

Altrea LLC

P.O. Box 255251

Sacramento, CA  95865-5251

Attention: Thomas Foran

Melissa Brewer

Project Manager I

mbrewer@stl-inc.com

03/27/2007

Project Manager: Melissa Brewer

STL San Francisco   1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA  94566
Tel (925) 484-1919  Fax (925) 484-1096  www.stl-inc.com

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

03/27/2007Page 1 of 31



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Analyte Result / Qualifier
Reporting 

Limit Units  Method
Lab Sample ID      Client Sample ID

720-8361-1 B2-23/29"

0.10 % PercentMoisture20Percent Moisture

720-8361-2 B2-4/4.5

0.10 % PercentMoisture21Percent Moisture

720-8361-3 B2-7.5/8

0.10 % PercentMoisture25Percent Moisture

720-8361-4 B2-10.5/11

0.10 % PercentMoisture21Percent Moisture

720-8361-5 B2-13.5/14

0.10 % PercentMoisture25Percent Moisture

720-8361-6 B2-16.5/17

0.10 % PercentMoisture23Percent Moisture

720-8361-7 B2-19.5/20

0.10 % PercentMoisture24Percent Moisture

720-8361-8 B2-22.5/23

0.10 % PercentMoisture22Percent Moisture

720-8361-9 B2-25.5/26

0.10 % PercentMoisture24Percent Moisture

720-8361-10 B2-28.5/29

0.10 % PercentMoisture21Percent Moisture

720-8361-11 B2-30/30.5

0.10 % PercentMoisture24Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Analyte Result / Qualifier
Reporting 

Limit Units  Method
Lab Sample ID      Client Sample ID

720-8361-12 B2-34/34.5

0.10 % PercentMoisture20Percent Moisture

720-8361-13 B2-27/27.5

0.10 % PercentMoisture21Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco

03/27/2007Page 3 of 31



METHOD SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Description Preparation MethodMethodLab Location

SolidMatrix:

Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel 
Range Organics)

SW846   8015BSTL SF

SW846   3550BUltrasonic Extraction STL SF
SW846   3630CSilica Gel Cleanup STL SF

Percent Moisture EPA   PercentMoistureSTL SF

LAB REFERENCES:

STL SF = STL San Francisco

METHOD REFERENCES:

EPA - US Environmental Protection Agency

SW846 - "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 
And Its Updates.

STL San Francisco

03/27/2007Page 4 of 31



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample IDLab Sample ID Client Matrix
Date/Time 
Sampled

Date/Time 
Received

03/22/2007  0955 03/23/2007  1620B2-23/29"720-8361-1 Solid

03/22/2007  1310 03/23/2007  1620B2-4/4.5720-8361-2 Solid

03/22/2007  1340 03/23/2007  1620B2-7.5/8720-8361-3 Solid

03/22/2007  1350 03/23/2007  1620B2-10.5/11720-8361-4 Solid

03/23/2007  0720 03/23/2007  1620B2-13.5/14720-8361-5 Solid

03/23/2007  0815 03/23/2007  1620B2-16.5/17720-8361-6 Solid

03/23/2007  0855 03/23/2007  1620B2-19.5/20720-8361-7 Solid

03/23/2007  0920 03/23/2007  1620B2-22.5/23720-8361-8 Solid

03/23/2007  0955 03/23/2007  1620B2-25.5/26720-8361-9 Solid

03/23/2007  1107 03/23/2007  1620B2-28.5/29720-8361-10 Solid

03/23/2007  1120 03/23/2007  1620B2-30/30.5720-8361-11 Solid

03/23/2007  1200 03/23/2007  1620B2-34/34.5720-8361-12 Solid

03/23/2007  1055 03/23/2007  1620B2-27/27.5720-8361-13 Solid

STL San Francisco

03/27/2007Page 5 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-23/29"

03/22/2007  0955

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-1

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1221

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.25   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

51 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 6 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-4/4.5

03/22/2007  1310

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-2

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1342

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.17   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

63 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 7 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-7.5/8

03/22/2007  1340

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-3

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1409

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.10   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

65 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 8 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-10.5/11

03/22/2007  1350

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-4

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1436

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.10   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

61 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 9 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-13.5/14

03/23/2007  0720

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-5

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1503

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.26   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

66 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 10 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-16.5/17

03/23/2007  0815

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-6

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1127

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.09   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

64 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 11 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-19.5/20

03/23/2007  0855

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-7

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1154

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.11   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

63 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 12 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-22.5/23

03/23/2007  0920

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-8

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1221

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.16   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

61 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 13 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-25.5/26

03/23/2007  0955

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-9

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1248

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.18   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

67 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 14 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-28.5/29

03/23/2007  1107

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-10

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1315

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.23   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

50 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 15 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-30/30.5

03/23/2007  1120

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-11

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1342

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.12   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

68 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 16 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-34/34.5

03/23/2007  1200

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-12

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1409

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.25   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

71 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 17 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-27/27.5

03/23/2007  1055

03/23/2007  1620Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8361-13

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1731

03/26/2007  1436

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19723

Prep Batch: 720-19657

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.23   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

71 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 18 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

General Chemistry

Client Sample ID: B2-23/29"

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/22/2007  0955

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-1

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

20 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B2-4/4.5

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/22/2007  1310

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-2

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

21 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B2-7.5/8

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/22/2007  1340

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-3

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

25 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B2-10.5/11

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/22/2007  1350

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-4

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

21 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 19 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

General Chemistry

Client Sample ID: B2-13.5/14

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/23/2007  0720

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-5

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

25 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B2-16.5/17

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/23/2007  0815

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-6

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

23 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B2-19.5/20

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/23/2007  0855

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-7

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

24 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B2-22.5/23

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/23/2007  0920

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-8

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

22 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 20 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

General Chemistry

Client Sample ID: B2-25.5/26

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/23/2007  0955

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-9

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

24 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B2-28.5/29

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/23/2007  1107

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-10

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

21 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B2-30/30.5

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/23/2007  1120

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-11

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

24 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B2-34/34.5

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/23/2007  1200

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-12

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

20 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 21 of 31



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

General Chemistry

Client Sample ID: B2-27/27.5

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/23/2007  1055

03/23/2007  1620

720-8361-13

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/26/2007  1026

21 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19689

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 22 of 31



DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Lab Section Qualifier Description

GC Semi VOA

MS or MSD exceeds the control limitsF

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch

Report
Basis

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 720-19657
Lab Control Spike Solid 3550BLCS 720-19657/2-AB T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 3550BLCSD 720-19657/3-AB T
Method Blank Solid 3550BMB 720-19657/1-AB T

SolidB2-23/29" 3550B720-8361-1 T
Matrix Spike Solid 3550B720-8361-1MS T
Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid 3550B720-8361-1MSD T

SolidB2-4/4.5 3550B720-8361-2 T
SolidB2-7.5/8 3550B720-8361-3 T
SolidB2-10.5/11 3550B720-8361-4 T
SolidB2-13.5/14 3550B720-8361-5 T
SolidB2-16.5/17 3550B720-8361-6 T
SolidB2-19.5/20 3550B720-8361-7 T
SolidB2-22.5/23 3550B720-8361-8 T
SolidB2-25.5/26 3550B720-8361-9 T
SolidB2-28.5/29 3550B720-8361-10 T
SolidB2-30/30.5 3550B720-8361-11 T
SolidB2-34/34.5 3550B720-8361-12 T
SolidB2-27/27.5 3550B720-8361-13 T

Analysis Batch:720-19723
Lab Control Spike Solid 720-196578015BLCS 720-19657/2-AB T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 720-196578015BLCSD 720-19657/3-AB T
Method Blank Solid 720-196578015BMB 720-19657/1-AB T

Solid 720-19657B2-23/29" 8015B720-8361-1 T
Matrix Spike Solid 720-196578015B720-8361-1MS T
Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid 720-196578015B720-8361-1MSD T

Solid 720-19657B2-4/4.5 8015B720-8361-2 T
Solid 720-19657B2-7.5/8 8015B720-8361-3 T
Solid 720-19657B2-10.5/11 8015B720-8361-4 T
Solid 720-19657B2-13.5/14 8015B720-8361-5 T
Solid 720-19657B2-16.5/17 8015B720-8361-6 T
Solid 720-19657B2-19.5/20 8015B720-8361-7 T
Solid 720-19657B2-22.5/23 8015B720-8361-8 T
Solid 720-19657B2-25.5/26 8015B720-8361-9 T
Solid 720-19657B2-28.5/29 8015B720-8361-10 T
Solid 720-19657B2-30/30.5 8015B720-8361-11 T
Solid 720-19657B2-34/34.5 8015B720-8361-12 T
Solid 720-19657B2-27/27.5 8015B720-8361-13 T

Report Basis

T = Total

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch

Report
Basis

General Chemistry

Analysis Batch:720-19689
Method Blank Solid PercentMoistureMB 720-19689/1 T

SolidB2-23/29" PercentMoisture720-8361-1 T
SolidB2-4/4.5 PercentMoisture720-8361-2 T
SolidB2-7.5/8 PercentMoisture720-8361-3 T
SolidB2-10.5/11 PercentMoisture720-8361-4 T
SolidB2-13.5/14 PercentMoisture720-8361-5 T
SolidB2-16.5/17 PercentMoisture720-8361-6 T
SolidB2-19.5/20 PercentMoisture720-8361-7 T
SolidB2-22.5/23 PercentMoisture720-8361-8 T
SolidB2-25.5/26 PercentMoisture720-8361-9 T
SolidB2-28.5/29 PercentMoisture720-8361-10 T
SolidB2-30/30.5 PercentMoisture720-8361-11 T
SolidB2-34/34.5 PercentMoisture720-8361-12 T
SolidB2-27/27.5 PercentMoisture720-8361-13 T

Report Basis

T = Total

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8361-1Client:   Altrea LLC

SolidClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/26/2007  1154

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19657

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19723

Prep Batch:   720-19657

03/23/2007  1731

30.13   g

5   mL

Units: mg/Kg

Column ID: PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

HP DRO5MB 720-19657/1-AB

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 1.0Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]
ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 74 50 - 130
Capric Acid (Surr) 0 0 - 5

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/26/2007  1100

03/26/2007  1127

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19657

1.0

1.0

Solid

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Solid

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

mg/Kg

03/23/2007  1731

Prep Batch:   720-19657

Analysis Batch:   720-19723

30.06   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

30.16   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

mg/Kg

03/23/2007  1731

Analysis Batch:   720-19723

Prep Batch:   720-19657

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

LCS 720-19657/2-AB

LCSD 720-19657/3-AB

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

5764 50 - 130 12 30Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 73 78 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8361-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/26/2007  1248

03/26/2007  1315

Solid

Matrix Spike/
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19657

1.0

1.0

MS Lab Sample ID:

MSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Solid

Analysis Batch:   720-19723

Analysis Batch:   720-19723

03/23/2007  1731

03/23/2007  1731

Prep Batch:   720-19657

Prep Batch:   720-19657

30.28   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

30.12   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

720-8361-1

720-8361-1

Analyte MSD QualMS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitMSDMS

% Rec.

38 34 50 - 130 11 30 F FDiesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate MS % Rec MSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 54 52 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8361-1Client:   Altrea LLC

SolidClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/26/2007  1026

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19689

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19689

Prep Batch: N/A

N/A

Units: %

Method: PercentMoisture
Preparation: N/A

N/A

No Equipment AssignedMB 720-19689/1

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 0.10Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8361-1

Question T/F/NA Comment

Login Number: 8361 

Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background NA

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. NA

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the 
COC.

True

Samples are received within Holding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter. True

If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs True

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

STL San Francisco
03/27/2007Page 31 of 31



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number:  720-8373-1

Job Description:  Clorox

For:

Altrea LLC

P.O. Box 255251

Sacramento, CA  95865-5251

Attention: Thomas Foran

Melissa Brewer

Project Manager I

mbrewer@stl-inc.com

03/29/2007

Project Manager: Melissa Brewer

STL San Francisco   1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA  94566
Tel (925) 484-1919  Fax (925) 484-1096  www.stl-inc.com

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

03/29/2007Page 1 of 17



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8373-1

Analyte Result / Qualifier
Reporting 

Limit Units  Method
Lab Sample ID      Client Sample ID

No Detections

STL San Francisco
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METHOD SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8373-1

Description Preparation MethodMethodLab Location

WaterMatrix:

Semivolatile Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass 
Spectrometry (GC/MS)

SW846   8270CSTL SF

SW846   3510CSeparatory Funnel Liquid-Liquid Extraction STL SF

Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel 
Range Organics)

SW846   8015BSTL SF

SW846   3510C SGCSeparatory Funnel Liquid-Liquid Extraction STL SF

LAB REFERENCES:

STL SF = STL San Francisco

METHOD REFERENCES:

SW846 - "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 
And Its Updates.

STL San Francisco
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8373-1

Client Sample IDLab Sample ID Client Matrix
Date/Time 
Sampled

Date/Time 
Received

03/23/2007  1125 03/26/2007  0712B2-GW 2720-8373-1 Water

STL San Francisco
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Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8373-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-GW 2

03/23/2007  1125

03/26/2007  0712Client Matrix:

8270C Semivolatile Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

720-8373-1

Water

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/26/2007  1222

03/27/2007  2122

1.0

8270C Analysis Batch: 720-19800

Prep Batch: 720-19699

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: Sat 2K2

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200

770   mL

1   mL

3510C

Analyte Result (ug/L) RLQualifier

ND 2.6Phenol
ND 2.6Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
ND 2.62-Chlorophenol
ND 2.61,3-Dichlorobenzene
ND 2.61,4-Dichlorobenzene
ND 6.5Benzyl alcohol
ND 2.61,2-Dichlorobenzene
ND 2.62-Methylphenol
ND * 2.64-Methylphenol
ND 2.6N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
ND 2.6Hexachloroethane
ND 2.6Nitrobenzene
ND 2.6Isophorone
ND 2.62-Nitrophenol
ND 2.62,4-Dimethylphenol
ND 6.5Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
ND 6.52,4-Dichlorophenol
ND 2.61,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
ND 2.6Naphthalene
ND 2.64-Chloroaniline
ND 2.6Hexachlorobutadiene
ND 6.54-Chloro-3-methylphenol
ND 2.62-Methylnaphthalene
ND 6.5Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
ND 2.62,4,6-Trichlorophenol
ND 2.62,4,5-Trichlorophenol
ND 2.62-Chloronaphthalene
ND 132-Nitroaniline
ND 6.5Dimethyl phthalate
ND 2.6Acenaphthylene
ND 6.53-Nitroaniline
ND 2.6Acenaphthene
ND 132,4-Dinitrophenol
ND 134-Nitrophenol
ND 2.6Dibenzofuran
ND 2.62,4-Dinitrotoluene
ND 6.52,6-Dinitrotoluene
ND 6.5Diethyl phthalate
ND 6.54-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
ND 2.6Fluorene
ND 134-Nitroaniline
ND 132-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
ND 2.6N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 5 of 17



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8373-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-GW 2

03/23/2007  1125

03/26/2007  0712Client Matrix:

8270C Semivolatile Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

720-8373-1

Water

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/26/2007  1222

03/27/2007  2122

1.0

8270C Analysis Batch: 720-19800

Prep Batch: 720-19699

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: Sat 2K2

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200

770   mL

1   mL

3510C

Analyte Result (ug/L) RLQualifier

ND 6.54-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
ND 2.6Hexachlorobenzene
ND 13Pentachlorophenol
ND 2.6Phenanthrene
ND 2.6Anthracene
ND 6.5Di-n-butyl phthalate
ND 2.6Fluoranthene
ND 2.6Pyrene
ND 6.5Butyl benzyl phthalate
ND 6.53,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
ND 6.5Benzo[a]anthracene
ND 13Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
ND 2.6Chrysene
ND 26Di-n-octyl phthalate
ND 2.6Benzo[b]fluoranthene
ND 2.6Benzo[a]pyrene
ND 2.6Benzo[k]fluoranthene
ND 2.6Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
ND 2.6Benzo[g,h,i]perylene
ND 13Benzoic acid
ND 2.6Azobenzene
ND 2.6Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

63 6 - 98Nitrobenzene-d5
67 6 - 1032-Fluorobiphenyl
56 36 - 106Terphenyl-d14
47 1 - 662-Fluorophenol
33 1 - 47Phenol-d5
81 22 - 1242,4,6-Tribromophenol

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 6 of 17



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8373-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-GW 2

03/23/2007  1125

03/26/2007  0712Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8373-1

Water

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/26/2007  1616

03/27/2007  1340

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19761

Prep Batch: 720-19719

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

3510C SGC

Analyte Result (ug/L) RLQualifier

ND 500Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

82 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 7 of 17



DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8373-1

Lab Section Qualifier Description

GC/MS Semi VOA

LCS or LCSD exceeds the control limits*

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8373-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch

Report
Basis

GC/MS Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 720-19699
Lab Control Spike Water 3510CLCS 720-19699/2-AA T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 3510CLCSD 720-19699/3-AA T
Method Blank Water 3510CMB 720-19699/1-AA T

WaterB2-GW 2 3510C720-8373-1 T

Analysis Batch:720-19800
Lab Control Spike Water 720-196998270CLCS 720-19699/2-AA T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 720-196998270CLCSD 720-19699/3-AA T
Method Blank Water 720-196998270CMB 720-19699/1-AA T

Water 720-19699B2-GW 2 8270C720-8373-1 T

Report Basis

T = Total

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 720-19719
Lab Control Spike Water 3510C SGCLCS 720-19719/2-AA A
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 3510C SGCLCSD 720-19719/3-AA A
Method Blank Water 3510C SGCMB 720-19719/1-AA A

WaterB2-GW 2 3510C SGC720-8373-1 A

Analysis Batch:720-19761
Lab Control Spike Water 720-197198015BLCS 720-19719/2-AA A
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 720-197198015BLCSD 720-19719/3-AA A
Method Blank Water 720-197198015BMB 720-19719/1-AA A

Water 720-19719B2-GW 2 8015B720-8373-1 A

Report Basis

A = Silica Gel Cleanup

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8373-1Client:   Altrea LLC

WaterClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/27/2007  1956

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19699

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

Prep Batch:   720-19699

03/26/2007  1222

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\20070

1000   mL

1   mL

Units: ug/L

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3510C

Sat 2K2MB 720-19699/1-AA

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 2.0Phenol
ND 2.0Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
ND 2.02-Chlorophenol
ND 2.01,3-Dichlorobenzene
ND 2.01,4-Dichlorobenzene
ND 5.0Benzyl alcohol
ND 2.01,2-Dichlorobenzene
ND 2.02-Methylphenol
ND 2.04-Methylphenol
ND 2.0N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
ND 2.0Hexachloroethane
ND 2.0Nitrobenzene
ND 2.0Isophorone
ND 2.02-Nitrophenol
ND 2.02,4-Dimethylphenol
ND 5.0Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
ND 5.02,4-Dichlorophenol
ND 2.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
ND 2.0Naphthalene
ND 2.04-Chloroaniline
ND 2.0Hexachlorobutadiene
ND 5.04-Chloro-3-methylphenol
ND 2.02-Methylnaphthalene
ND 5.0Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
ND 2.02,4,6-Trichlorophenol
ND 2.02,4,5-Trichlorophenol
ND 2.02-Chloronaphthalene
ND 102-Nitroaniline
ND 5.0Dimethyl phthalate
ND 2.0Acenaphthylene
ND 5.03-Nitroaniline
ND 2.0Acenaphthene
ND 102,4-Dinitrophenol
ND 104-Nitrophenol
ND 2.0Dibenzofuran
ND 2.02,4-Dinitrotoluene
ND 5.02,6-Dinitrotoluene
ND 5.0Diethyl phthalate
ND 5.04-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
ND 2.0Fluorene
ND 104-Nitroaniline

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8373-1Client:   Altrea LLC

WaterClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/27/2007  1956

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19699

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

Prep Batch:   720-19699

03/26/2007  1222

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\20070

1000   mL

1   mL

Units: ug/L

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3510C

Sat 2K2MB 720-19699/1-AA

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 102-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
ND 2.0N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
ND 5.04-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
ND 2.0Hexachlorobenzene
ND 10Pentachlorophenol
ND 2.0Phenanthrene
ND 2.0Anthracene
ND 5.0Di-n-butyl phthalate
ND 2.0Fluoranthene
ND 2.0Pyrene
ND 5.0Butyl benzyl phthalate
ND 5.03,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
ND 5.0Benzo[a]anthracene
ND 10Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
ND 2.0Chrysene
ND 20Di-n-octyl phthalate
ND 2.0Benzo[b]fluoranthene
ND 2.0Benzo[a]pyrene
ND 2.0Benzo[k]fluoranthene
ND 2.0Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
ND 2.0Benzo[g,h,i]perylene
ND 10Benzoic acid
ND 2.0Azobenzene
ND 2.0Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

Nitrobenzene-d5 76 6 - 98
2-Fluorobiphenyl 74 6 - 103
Terphenyl-d14 69 36 - 106
2-Fluorophenol 58 1 - 66
Phenol-d5 37 1 - 47
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 76 22 - 124

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8373-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/27/2007  1859

03/27/2007  1928

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19699

1.0

1.0

Water

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Client Matrix: Water

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\

1000   mL

1   mL

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\0

1000   mL

1   mL

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3510C

Sat 2K2

Sat 2K2

LCS 720-19699/2-AA

LCSD 720-19699/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

3736 12 - 89 1 35Phenol

7878 43 - 126 1 35Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

7073 23 - 134 3 252-Chlorophenol

4954 17 - 153 9 351,3-Dichlorobenzene

5051 36 - 97 2 301,4-Dichlorobenzene

7372 10 - 130 2 35Benzyl alcohol

5859 37 - 92 1 351,2-Dichlorobenzene

7374 10 - 130 1 352-Methylphenol

135138 10 - 130 2 35 * *4-Methylphenol

7174 10 - 130 4 34N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

4852 30 - 103 8 35Hexachloroethane

8479 48 - 106 6 35Nitrobenzene

8176 47 - 180 6 35Isophorone

8280 45 - 166 3 352-Nitrophenol

8275 42 - 109 9 352,4-Dimethylphenol

6361 43 - 164 4 35Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

8578 53 - 121 10 352,4-Dichlorophenol

7268 44 - 142 5 351,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

7672 36 - 119 5 35Naphthalene

5555 10 - 130 0 354-Chloroaniline

6558 38 - 102 12 35Hexachlorobutadiene

9383 22 - 147 11 314-Chloro-3-methylphenol

7973 10 - 130 8 352-Methylnaphthalene

7173 10 - 130 2 35Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

8478 47 - 108 7 352,4,6-Trichlorophenol

7782 20 - 120 5 352,4,5-Trichlorophenol

8074 10 - 130 8 352-Chloronaphthalene

8483 10 - 130 1 352-Nitroaniline

9590 10 - 130 6 35Dimethyl phthalate

8885 54 - 126 4 35Acenaphthylene

8278 10 - 130 5 353-Nitroaniline

8176 48 - 104 7 30Acenaphthene

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8373-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/27/2007  1859

03/27/2007  1928

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19699

1.0

1.0

Water

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Client Matrix: Water

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\

1000   mL

1   mL

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\0

1000   mL

1   mL

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3510C

Sat 2K2

Sat 2K2

LCS 720-19699/2-AA

LCSD 720-19699/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

9096 10 - 130 6 352,4-Dinitrophenol

5355 1 - 132 3 354-Nitrophenol

7375 10 - 130 3 35Dibenzofuran

8587 39 - 139 2 352,4-Dinitrotoluene

8789 10 - 130 2 352,6-Dinitrotoluene

8589 10 - 130 5 35Diethyl phthalate

8180 39 - 144 0 354-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

8280 55 - 111 2 35Fluorene

9296 10 - 130 5 354-Nitroaniline

9899 53 - 110 2 352-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol

9587 14 - 170 10 35N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

8785 10 - 130 3 354-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

9076 8 - 140 17 35Hexachlorobenzene

9390 45 - 125 3 35Pentachlorophenol

8788 44 - 125 2 35Phenanthrene

8885 44 - 118 4 35Anthracene

9393 9 - 111 0 35Di-n-butyl phthalate

8889 43 - 121 1 35Fluoranthene

7575 52 - 115 1 35Pyrene

7872 10 - 139 7 35Butyl benzyl phthalate

7774 9 - 212 5 353,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

7876 42 - 133 2 35Benzo[a]anthracene

7978 29 - 136 2 35Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

7773 42 - 139 4 35Chrysene

7776 10 - 130 2 35Di-n-octyl phthalate

8684 42 - 140 2 35Benzo[b]fluoranthene

9188 32 - 148 4 35Benzo[a]pyrene

7473 26 - 145 0 35Benzo[k]fluoranthene

8986 10 - 150 3 35Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

9795 10 - 140 2 35Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

4037 10 - 130 7 35Benzoic acid

8380 12 - 89 4 35Azobenzene

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8373-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/27/2007  1859

03/27/2007  1928

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19699

1.0

1.0

Water

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Client Matrix: Water

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\

1000   mL

1   mL

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\0

1000   mL

1   mL

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3510C

Sat 2K2

Sat 2K2

LCS 720-19699/2-AA

LCSD 720-19699/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

9198 10 - 130 7 35Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

Nitrobenzene-d5 78 78 6 - 98
2-Fluorobiphenyl 76 76 6 - 103
Terphenyl-d14 73 75 36 - 106
2-Fluorophenol 49 49 1 - 66
Phenol-d5 32 34 1 - 47
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 87 83 22 - 124

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8373-1Client:   Altrea LLC

WaterClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/27/2007  1153

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19719

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19761

Prep Batch:   720-19719

03/26/2007  1616

250   mL

1   mL

Units: ug/L

Column ID: PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C SGC
Silica Gel Cleanup

N/A

HP DRO5MB 720-19719/1-AA

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 50Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]
ND 500Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 82 50 - 130
Capric Acid (Surr) 0 0 - 5

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/27/2007  1059

03/27/2007  1126

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19719

1.0

1.0

Water

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Water

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

ug/L

03/26/2007  1616

Prep Batch:   720-19719

Analysis Batch:   720-19761

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

ug/L

03/26/2007  1616

Analysis Batch:   720-19761

Prep Batch:   720-19719

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C SGC
Silica Gel Cleanup

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

LCS 720-19719/2-AA

LCSD 720-19719/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

6870 50 - 130 2 30Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 93 91 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8373-1

Question T/F/NA Comment

Login Number: 8373 

Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background NA

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. NA

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the 
COC.

True

Samples are received within Holding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter. True

If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs True

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

STL San Francisco
03/29/2007Page 17 of 17



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number:  720-8362-1

Job Description:  Clorox

For:

Altrea LLC

P.O. Box 255251

Sacramento, CA  95865-5251

Attention: Thomas Foran

Melissa Brewer

Project Manager I

mbrewer@stl-inc.com

03/27/2007

Project Manager: Melissa Brewer

STL San Francisco   1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA  94566
Tel (925) 484-1919  Fax (925) 484-1096  www.stl-inc.com

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

03/27/2007Page 1 of 10



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8362-1

Analyte Result / Qualifier
Reporting 

Limit Units  Method
Lab Sample ID      Client Sample ID

No Detections

STL San Francisco

03/27/2007Page 2 of 10



METHOD SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8362-1

Description Preparation MethodMethodLab Location

WaterMatrix:

Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel 
Range Organics)

SW846   8015BSTL SF

SW846   3510C SGCSeparatory Funnel Liquid-Liquid Extraction STL SF

LAB REFERENCES:

STL SF = STL San Francisco

METHOD REFERENCES:

SW846 - "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 
And Its Updates.

STL San Francisco

03/27/2007Page 3 of 10



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8362-1

Client Sample IDLab Sample ID Client Matrix
Date/Time 
Sampled

Date/Time 
Received

03/23/2007  1305 03/23/2007  1635B2-GW3720-8362-1 Water

STL San Francisco

03/27/2007Page 4 of 10



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8362-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B2-GW3

03/23/2007  1305

03/23/2007  1635Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8362-1

Water

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/23/2007  1225

03/27/2007  0213

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19742

Prep Batch: 720-19623

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

3510C SGC

Analyte Result (ug/L) RLQualifier

ND 500Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

84 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/27/2007Page 5 of 10



DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Lab Section Qualifier Description

03/27/2007Page 6 of 10



Quality Control Results

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8362-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch

Report
Basis

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 720-19623
Lab Control Spike Water 3510C SGCLCS 720-19623/2-AA A
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 3510C SGCLCSD 720-19623/3-AA A
Method Blank Water 3510C SGCMB 720-19623/1-AA A

WaterB2-GW3 3510C SGC720-8362-1 A

Analysis Batch:720-19742
Lab Control Spike Water 720-196238015BLCS 720-19623/2-AA A
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 720-196238015BLCSD 720-19623/3-AA A
Method Blank Water 720-196238015BMB 720-19623/1-AA A

Water 720-19623B2-GW3 8015B720-8362-1 A

Report Basis

A = Silica Gel Cleanup

STL San Francisco

03/27/2007Page 7 of 10



Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8362-1Client:   Altrea LLC

WaterClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/27/2007  0146

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19623

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19742

Prep Batch:   720-19623

03/23/2007  1225

250   mL

1   mL

Units: ug/L

Column ID: PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C SGC
Silica Gel Cleanup

N/A

HP DRO5MB 720-19623/1-AA

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 50Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]
ND 500Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 86 50 - 130
Capric Acid (Surr) 0 0 - 5

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/27/2007  0053

03/27/2007  0120

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19623

1.0

1.0

Water

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Water

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

ug/L

03/23/2007  1225

Prep Batch:   720-19623

Analysis Batch:   720-19742

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

ug/L

03/23/2007  1225

Analysis Batch:   720-19742

Prep Batch:   720-19623

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C SGC
Silica Gel Cleanup

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

LCS 720-19623/2-AA

LCSD 720-19623/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

8178 50 - 130 4 30Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 100 106 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8362-1

Question T/F/NA Comment

Login Number: 8362 

Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background NA

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. NA

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the 
COC.

True

Samples are received within Holding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter. True

If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs True

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

STL San Francisco
03/27/2007Page 10 of 10



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number:  720-8382-1

Job Description:  Clorox

For:

Altrea LLC

P.O. Box 255251

Sacramento, CA  95865-5251

Attention: Thomas Foran

Melissa Brewer

Project Manager I

mbrewer@stl-inc.com

03/29/2007

Project Manager: Melissa Brewer

STL San Francisco   1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA  94566
Tel (925) 484-1919  Fax (925) 484-1096  www.stl-inc.com

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

03/29/2007Page 1 of 26



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Analyte Result / Qualifier
Reporting 

Limit Units  Method
Lab Sample ID      Client Sample ID

720-8382-1 B1-23/29"

0.10 % PercentMoisture21Percent Moisture

720-8382-2 B1-4/4.5

0.10 % PercentMoisture22Percent Moisture

720-8382-3 B1-7/7.5

0.10 % PercentMoisture24Percent Moisture

720-8382-4 B1-10/10.5

0.10 % PercentMoisture19Percent Moisture

720-8382-5 B1-13/13.5

0.10 % PercentMoisture23Percent Moisture

720-8382-6 B1-16/16.5

0.10 % PercentMoisture25Percent Moisture

720-8382-7 B1-23/23.5

0.10 % PercentMoisture24Percent Moisture

720-8382-8 B1-27.5/28

0.10 % PercentMoisture23Percent Moisture

720-8382-9 B1-30/30.5

0.10 % PercentMoisture22Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco

03/29/2007Page 2 of 26



METHOD SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Description Preparation MethodMethodLab Location

SolidMatrix:

Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel 
Range Organics)

SW846   8015BSTL SF

SW846   3550BUltrasonic Extraction STL SF
SW846   3630CSilica Gel Cleanup STL SF

Percent Moisture EPA   PercentMoistureSTL SF

LAB REFERENCES:

STL SF = STL San Francisco

METHOD REFERENCES:

EPA - US Environmental Protection Agency

SW846 - "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 
And Its Updates.

STL San Francisco

03/29/2007Page 3 of 26



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Client Sample IDLab Sample ID Client Matrix
Date/Time 
Sampled

Date/Time 
Received

03/26/2007  0900 03/26/2007  1530B1-23/29"720-8382-1 Solid

03/26/2007  0910 03/26/2007  1530B1-4/4.5720-8382-2 Solid

03/26/2007  0930 03/26/2007  1530B1-7/7.5720-8382-3 Solid

03/26/2007  0935 03/26/2007  1530B1-10/10.5720-8382-4 Solid

03/26/2007  0945 03/26/2007  1530B1-13/13.5720-8382-5 Solid

03/26/2007  1000 03/26/2007  1530B1-16/16.5720-8382-6 Solid

03/26/2007  1015 03/26/2007  1530B1-23/23.5720-8382-7 Solid

03/26/2007  1150 03/26/2007  1530B1-27.5/28720-8382-8 Solid

03/26/2007  1210 03/26/2007  1530B1-30/30.5720-8382-9 Solid

STL San Francisco

03/29/2007Page 4 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-23/29"

03/26/2007  0900

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8382-1

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/27/2007  0639

03/27/2007  2117

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19817

Prep Batch: 720-19729

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.38   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 49Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

65 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 5 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-4/4.5

03/26/2007  0910

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8382-2

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/27/2007  0639

03/27/2007  2238

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19817

Prep Batch: 720-19729

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.30   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

57 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 6 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-7/7.5

03/26/2007  0930

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8382-3

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/28/2007  1213

03/28/2007  1616

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19846

Prep Batch: 720-19802

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.15   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

67 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 7 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-10/10.5

03/26/2007  0935

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8382-4

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/27/2007  0639

03/27/2007  2331

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19817

Prep Batch: 720-19729

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.23   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

50 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 8 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-13/13.5

03/26/2007  0945

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8382-5

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/27/2007  0639

03/27/2007  2117

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19817

Prep Batch: 720-19729

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.04   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

72 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 9 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-16/16.5

03/26/2007  1000

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8382-6

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/27/2007  0639

03/27/2007  2144

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19817

Prep Batch: 720-19729

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.36   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 49Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

58 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 10 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-23/23.5

03/26/2007  1015

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8382-7

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/27/2007  0639

03/27/2007  2211

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19817

Prep Batch: 720-19729

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.12   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

50 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 11 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-27.5/28

03/26/2007  1150

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8382-8

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/27/2007  0639

03/27/2007  2238

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19817

Prep Batch: 720-19729

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.33   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 49Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

75 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 12 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-30/30.5

03/26/2007  1210

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8382-9

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/27/2007  0639

03/27/2007  2305

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19817

Prep Batch: 720-19729

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.36   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 49Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

66 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 13 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

General Chemistry

Client Sample ID: B1-23/29"

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/26/2007  0900

03/26/2007  1530

720-8382-1

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/27/2007  0845

21 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19735

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B1-4/4.5

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/26/2007  0910

03/26/2007  1530

720-8382-2

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/27/2007  0845

22 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19735

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B1-7/7.5

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/26/2007  0930

03/26/2007  1530

720-8382-3

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/27/2007  0845

24 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19735

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B1-10/10.5

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/26/2007  0935

03/26/2007  1530

720-8382-4

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/27/2007  0845

19 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19735

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 14 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

General Chemistry

Client Sample ID: B1-13/13.5

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/26/2007  0945

03/26/2007  1530

720-8382-5

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/27/2007  0845

23 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19735

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B1-16/16.5

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/26/2007  1000

03/26/2007  1530

720-8382-6

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/27/2007  0845

25 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19735

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B1-23/23.5

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/26/2007  1015

03/26/2007  1530

720-8382-7

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/27/2007  0845

24 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19735

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

Client Sample ID: B1-27.5/28

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/26/2007  1150

03/26/2007  1530

720-8382-8

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/27/2007  0845

23 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19735

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 15 of 26



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

General Chemistry

Client Sample ID: B1-30/30.5

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

03/26/2007  1210

03/26/2007  1530

720-8382-9

Solid

Analyte MethodDilRLUnitsQualResult

03/27/2007  0845

22 % PercentMoisture0.10

Anly Batch: 720-19735

1.0

Date Analyzed

Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco 03/29/2007Page 16 of 26



DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Lab Section Qualifier Description
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Quality Control Results

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch

Report
Basis

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 720-19729
Lab Control Spike Solid 3550BLCS 720-19729/2-AB T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 3550BLCSD 720-19729/3-AB T
Method Blank Solid 3550BMB 720-19729/1-AB T

SolidB1-23/29" 3550B720-8382-1 T
Matrix Spike Solid 3550B720-8382-1MS T
Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid 3550B720-8382-1MSD T

SolidB1-4/4.5 3550B720-8382-2 T
SolidB1-10/10.5 3550B720-8382-4 T
SolidB1-13/13.5 3550B720-8382-5 T
SolidB1-16/16.5 3550B720-8382-6 T
SolidB1-23/23.5 3550B720-8382-7 T
SolidB1-27.5/28 3550B720-8382-8 T
SolidB1-30/30.5 3550B720-8382-9 T

Prep Batch: 720-19802
Lab Control Spike Solid 3550BLCS 720-19802/2-AB T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 3550BLCSD 720-19802/3-AB T
Method Blank Solid 3550BMB 720-19802/1-AB T

SolidB1-7/7.5 3550B720-8382-3 T
Matrix Spike Solid 3550B720-8382-3MS T
Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid 3550B720-8382-3MSD T

Analysis Batch:720-19817
Lab Control Spike Solid 720-197298015BLCS 720-19729/2-AB T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 720-197298015BLCSD 720-19729/3-AB T
Method Blank Solid 720-197298015BMB 720-19729/1-AB T

Solid 720-19729B1-23/29" 8015B720-8382-1 T
Matrix Spike Solid 720-197298015B720-8382-1MS T
Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid 720-197298015B720-8382-1MSD T

Solid 720-19729B1-4/4.5 8015B720-8382-2 T
Solid 720-19729B1-10/10.5 8015B720-8382-4 T
Solid 720-19729B1-13/13.5 8015B720-8382-5 T
Solid 720-19729B1-16/16.5 8015B720-8382-6 T
Solid 720-19729B1-23/23.5 8015B720-8382-7 T
Solid 720-19729B1-27.5/28 8015B720-8382-8 T
Solid 720-19729B1-30/30.5 8015B720-8382-9 T

Analysis Batch:720-19846
Lab Control Spike Solid 720-198028015BLCS 720-19802/2-AB T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 720-198028015BLCSD 720-19802/3-AB T
Method Blank Solid 720-198028015BMB 720-19802/1-AB T

Solid 720-19802B1-7/7.5 8015B720-8382-3 T
Matrix Spike Solid 720-198028015B720-8382-3MS T
Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid 720-198028015B720-8382-3MSD T

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch

Report
Basis

Report Basis

T = Total

General Chemistry

Analysis Batch:720-19735
Method Blank Solid PercentMoistureMB 720-19735/1 T

SolidB1-23/29" PercentMoisture720-8382-1 T
SolidB1-4/4.5 PercentMoisture720-8382-2 T
SolidB1-7/7.5 PercentMoisture720-8382-3 T
SolidB1-10/10.5 PercentMoisture720-8382-4 T
SolidB1-13/13.5 PercentMoisture720-8382-5 T
SolidB1-16/16.5 PercentMoisture720-8382-6 T
SolidB1-23/23.5 PercentMoisture720-8382-7 T
SolidB1-27.5/28 PercentMoisture720-8382-8 T
SolidB1-30/30.5 PercentMoisture720-8382-9 T

Report Basis

T = Total

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8382-1Client:   Altrea LLC

SolidClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/27/2007  1743

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19729

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19817

Prep Batch:   720-19729

03/27/2007  0639

30.22   g

5   mL

Units: mg/Kg

Column ID: PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

HP DRO5MB 720-19729/1-AB

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 0.99Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]
ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 68 50 - 130
Capric Acid (Surr) 0 0 - 5

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/27/2007  1809

03/27/2007  1836

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19729

1.0

1.0

Solid

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Solid

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

mg/Kg

03/27/2007  0639

Prep Batch:   720-19729

Analysis Batch:   720-19817

30.35   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

30.15   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

mg/Kg

03/27/2007  0639

Analysis Batch:   720-19817

Prep Batch:   720-19729

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

LCS 720-19729/2-AB

LCSD 720-19729/3-AB

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

7169 50 - 130 3 30Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 78 79 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8382-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/27/2007  2144

03/27/2007  2211

Solid

Matrix Spike/
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19729

1.0

1.0

MS Lab Sample ID:

MSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Solid

Analysis Batch:   720-19817

Analysis Batch:   720-19817

03/27/2007  0639

03/27/2007  0639

Prep Batch:   720-19729

Prep Batch:   720-19729

30.40   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

30.25   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

720-8382-1

720-8382-1

Analyte MSD QualMS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitMSDMS

% Rec.

66 64 50 - 130 3 30Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate MS % Rec MSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 71 67 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8382-1Client:   Altrea LLC

SolidClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/28/2007  1643

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19802

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19846

Prep Batch:   720-19802

03/28/2007  1213

30.02   g

5   mL

Units: mg/Kg

Column ID: PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

HP DRO5MB 720-19802/1-AB

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 1.0Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]
ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 73 50 - 130
Capric Acid (Surr) 0 0 - 5

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/28/2007  1549

03/28/2007  1616

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19802

1.0

1.0

Solid

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Solid

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

mg/Kg

03/28/2007  1213

Prep Batch:   720-19802

Analysis Batch:   720-19846

30.11   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

30.08   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

mg/Kg

03/28/2007  1213

Analysis Batch:   720-19846

Prep Batch:   720-19802

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

LCS 720-19802/2-AB

LCSD 720-19802/3-AB

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

6773 50 - 130 8 30Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 78 75 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8382-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/28/2007  1643

03/28/2007  1709

Solid

Matrix Spike/
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19802

1.0

1.0

MS Lab Sample ID:

MSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Solid

Analysis Batch:   720-19846

Analysis Batch:   720-19846

03/28/2007  1213

03/28/2007  1213

Prep Batch:   720-19802

Prep Batch:   720-19802

30.15   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

30.10   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

720-8382-3

720-8382-3

Analyte MSD QualMS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitMSDMS

% Rec.

59 56 50 - 130 4 30Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate MS % Rec MSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 62 61 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8382-1Client:   Altrea LLC

SolidClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/27/2007  0845

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19735

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19735

Prep Batch: N/A

N/A

Units: %

Method: PercentMoisture
Preparation: N/A

N/A

No Equipment AssignedMB 720-19735/1

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 0.10Percent Moisture

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8382-1

Question T/F/NA Comment

Login Number: 8382 

Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background NA

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. NA

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the 
COC.

B1-30/30.5 LABEL ID: 
B1-30.5/31; COC IS CORRECT 
PER PAUL

False

Samples are received within Holding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter. True

If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs True

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

STL San Francisco
03/29/2007Page 26 of 26



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number:  720-8381-1

Job Description:  Clorox

For:

Altrea LLC

P.O. Box 255251

Sacramento, CA  95865-5251

Attention: Thomas Foran

Melissa Brewer

Project Manager I

mbrewer@stl-inc.com

03/28/2007

Project Manager: Melissa Brewer

STL San Francisco   1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA  94566
Tel (925) 484-1919  Fax (925) 484-1096  www.stl-inc.com

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

03/28/2007Page 1 of 17



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8381-1

Analyte Result / Qualifier
Reporting 

Limit Units  Method
Lab Sample ID      Client Sample ID

720-8381-1 B1-GW2

6.3 ug/L 8270C13Butyl benzyl phthalate

STL San Francisco

03/28/2007Page 2 of 17



METHOD SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8381-1

Description Preparation MethodMethodLab Location

WaterMatrix:

Semivolatile Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass 
Spectrometry (GC/MS)

SW846   8270CSTL SF

SW846   3510CSeparatory Funnel Liquid-Liquid Extraction STL SF

Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel 
Range Organics)

SW846   8015BSTL SF

SW846   3510C SGCSeparatory Funnel Liquid-Liquid Extraction STL SF

LAB REFERENCES:

STL SF = STL San Francisco

METHOD REFERENCES:

SW846 - "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 
And Its Updates.

STL San Francisco

03/28/2007Page 3 of 17



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8381-1

Client Sample IDLab Sample ID Client Matrix
Date/Time 
Sampled

Date/Time 
Received

03/26/2007  1145 03/26/2007  1530B1-GW2720-8381-1 Water

STL San Francisco

03/28/2007Page 4 of 17



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8381-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-GW2

03/26/2007  1145

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8270C Semivolatile Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

720-8381-1

Water

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/26/2007  1222

03/27/2007  2054

1.0

8270C Analysis Batch: 720-19800

Prep Batch: 720-19699

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: Sat 2K2

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200

800   mL

1   mL

3510C

Analyte Result (ug/L) RLQualifier

ND 2.5Phenol
ND 2.5Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
ND 2.52-Chlorophenol
ND 2.51,3-Dichlorobenzene
ND 2.51,4-Dichlorobenzene
ND 6.3Benzyl alcohol
ND 2.51,2-Dichlorobenzene
ND 2.52-Methylphenol
ND * 2.54-Methylphenol
ND 2.5N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
ND 2.5Hexachloroethane
ND 2.5Nitrobenzene
ND 2.5Isophorone
ND 2.52-Nitrophenol
ND 2.52,4-Dimethylphenol
ND 6.3Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
ND 6.32,4-Dichlorophenol
ND 2.51,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
ND 2.5Naphthalene
ND 2.54-Chloroaniline
ND 2.5Hexachlorobutadiene
ND 6.34-Chloro-3-methylphenol
ND 2.52-Methylnaphthalene
ND 6.3Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
ND 2.52,4,6-Trichlorophenol
ND 2.52,4,5-Trichlorophenol
ND 2.52-Chloronaphthalene
ND 132-Nitroaniline
ND 6.3Dimethyl phthalate
ND 2.5Acenaphthylene
ND 6.33-Nitroaniline
ND 2.5Acenaphthene
ND 132,4-Dinitrophenol
ND 134-Nitrophenol
ND 2.5Dibenzofuran
ND 2.52,4-Dinitrotoluene
ND 6.32,6-Dinitrotoluene
ND 6.3Diethyl phthalate
ND 6.34-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
ND 2.5Fluorene
ND 134-Nitroaniline
ND 132-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
ND 2.5N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

STL San Francisco 03/28/2007Page 5 of 17



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8381-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-GW2

03/26/2007  1145

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8270C Semivolatile Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

720-8381-1

Water

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/26/2007  1222

03/27/2007  2054

1.0

8270C Analysis Batch: 720-19800

Prep Batch: 720-19699

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: Sat 2K2

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200

800   mL

1   mL

3510C

Analyte Result (ug/L) RLQualifier

ND 6.34-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
ND 2.5Hexachlorobenzene
ND 13Pentachlorophenol
ND 2.5Phenanthrene
ND 2.5Anthracene
ND 6.3Di-n-butyl phthalate
ND 2.5Fluoranthene
ND 2.5Pyrene
13 6.3Butyl benzyl phthalate
ND 6.33,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
ND 6.3Benzo[a]anthracene
ND 13Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
ND 2.5Chrysene
ND 25Di-n-octyl phthalate
ND 2.5Benzo[b]fluoranthene
ND 2.5Benzo[a]pyrene
ND 2.5Benzo[k]fluoranthene
ND 2.5Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
ND 2.5Benzo[g,h,i]perylene
ND 13Benzoic acid
ND 2.5Azobenzene
ND 2.5Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

60 6 - 98Nitrobenzene-d5
58 6 - 1032-Fluorobiphenyl
37 36 - 106Terphenyl-d14
38 1 - 662-Fluorophenol
28 1 - 47Phenol-d5
75 22 - 1242,4,6-Tribromophenol

STL San Francisco 03/28/2007Page 6 of 17



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8381-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B1-GW2

03/26/2007  1145

03/26/2007  1530Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8381-1

Water

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/26/2007  1616

03/27/2007  1407

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19761

Prep Batch: 720-19719

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

3510C SGC

Analyte Result (ug/L) RLQualifier

ND 500Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

80 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 03/28/2007Page 7 of 17



DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8381-1

Lab Section Qualifier Description

GC/MS Semi VOA

LCS or LCSD exceeds the control limits*

STL San Francisco

03/28/2007Page 8 of 17



Quality Control Results

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8381-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch

Report
Basis

GC/MS Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 720-19699
Lab Control Spike Water 3510CLCS 720-19699/2-AA T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 3510CLCSD 720-19699/3-AA T
Method Blank Water 3510CMB 720-19699/1-AA T

WaterB1-GW2 3510C720-8381-1 T

Analysis Batch:720-19800
Lab Control Spike Water 720-196998270CLCS 720-19699/2-AA T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 720-196998270CLCSD 720-19699/3-AA T
Method Blank Water 720-196998270CMB 720-19699/1-AA T

Water 720-19699B1-GW2 8270C720-8381-1 T

Report Basis

T = Total

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 720-19719
Lab Control Spike Water 3510C SGCLCS 720-19719/2-AA A
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 3510C SGCLCSD 720-19719/3-AA A
Method Blank Water 3510C SGCMB 720-19719/1-AA A

WaterB1-GW2 3510C SGC720-8381-1 A

Analysis Batch:720-19761
Lab Control Spike Water 720-197198015BLCS 720-19719/2-AA A
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 720-197198015BLCSD 720-19719/3-AA A
Method Blank Water 720-197198015BMB 720-19719/1-AA A

Water 720-19719B1-GW2 8015B720-8381-1 A

Report Basis

A = Silica Gel Cleanup

STL San Francisco

03/28/2007Page 9 of 17



Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8381-1Client:   Altrea LLC

WaterClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/27/2007  1956

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19699

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

Prep Batch:   720-19699

03/26/2007  1222

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\20070

1000   mL

1   mL

Units: ug/L

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3510C

Sat 2K2MB 720-19699/1-AA

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 2.0Phenol
ND 2.0Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
ND 2.02-Chlorophenol
ND 2.01,3-Dichlorobenzene
ND 2.01,4-Dichlorobenzene
ND 5.0Benzyl alcohol
ND 2.01,2-Dichlorobenzene
ND 2.02-Methylphenol
ND 2.04-Methylphenol
ND 2.0N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
ND 2.0Hexachloroethane
ND 2.0Nitrobenzene
ND 2.0Isophorone
ND 2.02-Nitrophenol
ND 2.02,4-Dimethylphenol
ND 5.0Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
ND 5.02,4-Dichlorophenol
ND 2.01,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
ND 2.0Naphthalene
ND 2.04-Chloroaniline
ND 2.0Hexachlorobutadiene
ND 5.04-Chloro-3-methylphenol
ND 2.02-Methylnaphthalene
ND 5.0Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
ND 2.02,4,6-Trichlorophenol
ND 2.02,4,5-Trichlorophenol
ND 2.02-Chloronaphthalene
ND 102-Nitroaniline
ND 5.0Dimethyl phthalate
ND 2.0Acenaphthylene
ND 5.03-Nitroaniline
ND 2.0Acenaphthene
ND 102,4-Dinitrophenol
ND 104-Nitrophenol
ND 2.0Dibenzofuran
ND 2.02,4-Dinitrotoluene
ND 5.02,6-Dinitrotoluene
ND 5.0Diethyl phthalate
ND 5.04-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
ND 2.0Fluorene
ND 104-Nitroaniline

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8381-1Client:   Altrea LLC

WaterClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/27/2007  1956

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19699

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

Prep Batch:   720-19699

03/26/2007  1222

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\20070

1000   mL

1   mL

Units: ug/L

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3510C

Sat 2K2MB 720-19699/1-AA

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 102-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
ND 2.0N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
ND 5.04-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
ND 2.0Hexachlorobenzene
ND 10Pentachlorophenol
ND 2.0Phenanthrene
ND 2.0Anthracene
ND 5.0Di-n-butyl phthalate
ND 2.0Fluoranthene
ND 2.0Pyrene
ND 5.0Butyl benzyl phthalate
ND 5.03,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
ND 5.0Benzo[a]anthracene
ND 10Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
ND 2.0Chrysene
ND 20Di-n-octyl phthalate
ND 2.0Benzo[b]fluoranthene
ND 2.0Benzo[a]pyrene
ND 2.0Benzo[k]fluoranthene
ND 2.0Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
ND 2.0Benzo[g,h,i]perylene
ND 10Benzoic acid
ND 2.0Azobenzene
ND 2.0Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

Nitrobenzene-d5 76 6 - 98
2-Fluorobiphenyl 74 6 - 103
Terphenyl-d14 69 36 - 106
2-Fluorophenol 58 1 - 66
Phenol-d5 37 1 - 47
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 76 22 - 124

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8381-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/27/2007  1859

03/27/2007  1928

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19699

1.0

1.0

Water

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Client Matrix: Water

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\

1000   mL

1   mL

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\0

1000   mL

1   mL

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3510C

Sat 2K2

Sat 2K2

LCS 720-19699/2-AA

LCSD 720-19699/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

3736 12 - 89 1 35Phenol

7878 43 - 126 1 35Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

7073 23 - 134 3 252-Chlorophenol

4954 17 - 153 9 351,3-Dichlorobenzene

5051 36 - 97 2 301,4-Dichlorobenzene

7372 10 - 130 2 35Benzyl alcohol

5859 37 - 92 1 351,2-Dichlorobenzene

7374 10 - 130 1 352-Methylphenol

135138 10 - 130 2 35 * *4-Methylphenol

7174 10 - 130 4 34N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

4852 30 - 103 8 35Hexachloroethane

8479 48 - 106 6 35Nitrobenzene

8176 47 - 180 6 35Isophorone

8280 45 - 166 3 352-Nitrophenol

8275 42 - 109 9 352,4-Dimethylphenol

6361 43 - 164 4 35Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

8578 53 - 121 10 352,4-Dichlorophenol

7268 44 - 142 5 351,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

7672 36 - 119 5 35Naphthalene

5555 10 - 130 0 354-Chloroaniline

6558 38 - 102 12 35Hexachlorobutadiene

9383 22 - 147 11 314-Chloro-3-methylphenol

7973 10 - 130 8 352-Methylnaphthalene

7173 10 - 130 2 35Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

8478 47 - 108 7 352,4,6-Trichlorophenol

7782 20 - 120 5 352,4,5-Trichlorophenol

8074 10 - 130 8 352-Chloronaphthalene

8483 10 - 130 1 352-Nitroaniline

9590 10 - 130 6 35Dimethyl phthalate

8885 54 - 126 4 35Acenaphthylene

8278 10 - 130 5 353-Nitroaniline

8176 48 - 104 7 30Acenaphthene

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8381-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/27/2007  1859

03/27/2007  1928

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19699

1.0

1.0

Water

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Client Matrix: Water

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\

1000   mL

1   mL

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\0

1000   mL

1   mL

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3510C

Sat 2K2

Sat 2K2

LCS 720-19699/2-AA

LCSD 720-19699/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

9096 10 - 130 6 352,4-Dinitrophenol

5355 1 - 132 3 354-Nitrophenol

7375 10 - 130 3 35Dibenzofuran

8587 39 - 139 2 352,4-Dinitrotoluene

8789 10 - 130 2 352,6-Dinitrotoluene

8589 10 - 130 5 35Diethyl phthalate

8180 39 - 144 0 354-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

8280 55 - 111 2 35Fluorene

9296 10 - 130 5 354-Nitroaniline

9899 53 - 110 2 352-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol

9587 14 - 170 10 35N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

8785 10 - 130 3 354-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

9076 8 - 140 17 35Hexachlorobenzene

9390 45 - 125 3 35Pentachlorophenol

8788 44 - 125 2 35Phenanthrene

8885 44 - 118 4 35Anthracene

9393 9 - 111 0 35Di-n-butyl phthalate

8889 43 - 121 1 35Fluoranthene

7575 52 - 115 1 35Pyrene

7872 10 - 139 7 35Butyl benzyl phthalate

7774 9 - 212 5 353,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

7876 42 - 133 2 35Benzo[a]anthracene

7978 29 - 136 2 35Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

7773 42 - 139 4 35Chrysene

7776 10 - 130 2 35Di-n-octyl phthalate

8684 42 - 140 2 35Benzo[b]fluoranthene

9188 32 - 148 4 35Benzo[a]pyrene

7473 26 - 145 0 35Benzo[k]fluoranthene

8986 10 - 150 3 35Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

9795 10 - 140 2 35Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

4037 10 - 130 7 35Benzoic acid

8380 12 - 89 4 35Azobenzene

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8381-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/27/2007  1859

03/27/2007  1928

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19699

1.0

1.0

Water

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Client Matrix: Water

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\

1000   mL

1   mL

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200703\0

1000   mL

1   mL

ug/L

03/26/2007  1222

Analysis Batch:   720-19800

Prep Batch:   720-19699

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3510C

Sat 2K2

Sat 2K2

LCS 720-19699/2-AA

LCSD 720-19699/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

9198 10 - 130 7 35Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

Nitrobenzene-d5 78 78 6 - 98
2-Fluorobiphenyl 76 76 6 - 103
Terphenyl-d14 73 75 36 - 106
2-Fluorophenol 49 49 1 - 66
Phenol-d5 32 34 1 - 47
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 87 83 22 - 124

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8381-1Client:   Altrea LLC

WaterClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/27/2007  1153

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19719

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19761

Prep Batch:   720-19719

03/26/2007  1616

250   mL

1   mL

Units: ug/L

Column ID: PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C SGC
Silica Gel Cleanup

N/A

HP DRO5MB 720-19719/1-AA

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 50Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]
ND 500Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 82 50 - 130
Capric Acid (Surr) 0 0 - 5

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/27/2007  1059

03/27/2007  1126

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19719

1.0

1.0

Water

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Water

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

ug/L

03/26/2007  1616

Prep Batch:   720-19719

Analysis Batch:   720-19761

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

ug/L

03/26/2007  1616

Analysis Batch:   720-19761

Prep Batch:   720-19719

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C SGC
Silica Gel Cleanup

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

LCS 720-19719/2-AA

LCSD 720-19719/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

6870 50 - 130 2 30Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 93 91 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8381-1

Question T/F/NA Comment

Login Number: 8381 

Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background NA

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. NA

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the 
COC.

True

Samples are received within Holding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter. True

If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs True

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

STL San Francisco
03/28/2007Page 17 of 17



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number:  720-8438-1

Job Description:  Clorox

For:

Altrea LLC

PO BOX 255251

Sacramento, CA  95865-5251

Attention: Thomas Foran

Melissa Brewer

Project Manager I

mbrewer@stl-inc.com

04/02/2007

Project Manager: Melissa Brewer

STL San Francisco   1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA  94566
Tel (925) 484-1919  Fax (925) 484-1096  www.stl-inc.com

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

04/02/2007Page 1 of 18



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8438-1

Analyte Result / Qualifier
Reporting 

Limit Units  Method
Lab Sample ID      Client Sample ID

No Detections

STL San Francisco

04/02/2007Page 2 of 18



METHOD SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8438-1

Description Preparation MethodMethodLab Location

SolidMatrix:

Semivolatile Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass 
Spectrometry (GC/MS)

SW846   8270CSTL SF

SW846   3550BUltrasonic Extraction STL SF

Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel 
Range Organics)

SW846   8015BSTL SF

SW846   3550BUltrasonic Extraction STL SF
SW846   3630CSilica Gel Cleanup STL SF

LAB REFERENCES:

STL SF = STL San Francisco

METHOD REFERENCES:

SW846 - "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 
And Its Updates.

STL San Francisco

04/02/2007Page 3 of 18



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8438-1

Client Sample IDLab Sample ID Client Matrix
Date/Time 
Sampled

Date/Time 
Received

03/29/2007  1050 03/29/2007  1348B3-50.5/51720-8438-1 Solid

STL San Francisco

04/02/2007Page 4 of 18



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8438-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B3-50.5/51

03/29/2007  1050

03/29/2007  1348Client Matrix:

8270C Semivolatile Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

720-8438-1

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/29/2007  1257

04/02/2007  1411

1.0

8270C Analysis Batch: 720-19966

Prep Batch: 720-19858

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: Sat 2K2

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200

30.23   g

1   mL

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 0.066Phenol
ND 0.066Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
ND 0.0662-Chlorophenol
ND 0.0661,3-Dichlorobenzene
ND 0.0661,4-Dichlorobenzene
ND 0.17Benzyl alcohol
ND 0.0661,2-Dichlorobenzene
ND 0.0662-Methylphenol
ND * 0.0664-Methylphenol
ND 0.066N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
ND 0.066Hexachloroethane
ND 0.066Nitrobenzene
ND 0.066Isophorone
ND 0.0662-Nitrophenol
ND 0.0662,4-Dimethylphenol
ND * 0.17Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
ND 0.332,4-Dichlorophenol
ND 0.0661,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
ND 0.066Naphthalene
ND 0.0664-Chloroaniline
ND 0.066Hexachlorobutadiene
ND 0.174-Chloro-3-methylphenol
ND 0.0662-Methylnaphthalene
ND 0.17Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
ND 0.0662,4,6-Trichlorophenol
ND 0.0662,4,5-Trichlorophenol
ND 0.0662-Chloronaphthalene
ND 0.332-Nitroaniline
ND 0.17Dimethyl phthalate
ND 0.066Acenaphthylene
ND 0.173-Nitroaniline
ND 0.066Acenaphthene
ND 0.332,4-Dinitrophenol
ND 0.334-Nitrophenol
ND 0.066Dibenzofuran
ND 0.0662,4-Dinitrotoluene
ND 0.0662,6-Dinitrotoluene
ND 0.17Diethyl phthalate
ND 0.174-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
ND 0.066Fluorene
ND 0.334-Nitroaniline
ND 0.332-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
ND 0.066N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

STL San Francisco 04/02/2007Page 5 of 18



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8438-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B3-50.5/51

03/29/2007  1050

03/29/2007  1348Client Matrix:

8270C Semivolatile Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

720-8438-1

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/29/2007  1257

04/02/2007  1411

1.0

8270C Analysis Batch: 720-19966

Prep Batch: 720-19858

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: Sat 2K2

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200

30.23   g

1   mL

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 0.174-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
ND 0.066Hexachlorobenzene
ND 0.33Pentachlorophenol
ND 0.066Phenanthrene
ND 0.066Anthracene
ND 0.17Di-n-butyl phthalate
ND 0.066Fluoranthene
ND 0.066Pyrene
ND 0.17Butyl benzyl phthalate
ND 0.173,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
ND 0.33Benzo[a]anthracene
ND 0.33Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
ND 0.066Chrysene
ND 0.99Di-n-octyl phthalate
ND 0.066Benzo[b]fluoranthene
ND 0.066Benzo[a]pyrene
ND 0.066Benzo[k]fluoranthene
ND 0.066Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
ND 0.066Benzo[g,h,i]perylene
ND 0.33Benzoic acid
ND 0.066Azobenzene
ND 0.066Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

62 23 - 120Nitrobenzene-d5
73 30 - 1152-Fluorobiphenyl
57 18 - 137Terphenyl-d14
74 25 - 1212-Fluorophenol
77 24 - 113Phenol-d5
74 19 - 1222,4,6-Tribromophenol

STL San Francisco 04/02/2007Page 6 of 18



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8438-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B3-50.5/51

03/29/2007  1050

03/29/2007  1348Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8438-1

Solid

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/29/2007  1511

03/30/2007  1416

1.0

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19959

Prep Batch: 720-19872

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

30.18   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

3550B

Analyte Result (mg/Kg) RLQualifierDryWt Corrected: N

ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

78 50 - 130o-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 04/02/2007Page 7 of 18



DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8438-1

Lab Section Qualifier Description

GC/MS Semi VOA

LCS or LCSD exceeds the control limits*

STL San Francisco

04/02/2007Page 8 of 18



Quality Control Results

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8438-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch

Report
Basis

GC/MS Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 720-19858
Lab Control Spike Solid 3550BLCS 720-19858/2-AA T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 3550BLCSD 720-19858/3-AA T
Method Blank Solid 3550BMB 720-19858/1-AA T

SolidB3-50.5/51 3550B720-8438-1 T

Analysis Batch:720-19966
Lab Control Spike Solid 720-198588270CLCS 720-19858/2-AA T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 720-198588270CLCSD 720-19858/3-AA T
Method Blank Solid 720-198588270CMB 720-19858/1-AA T

Solid 720-19858B3-50.5/51 8270C720-8438-1 T

Report Basis

T = Total

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 720-19872
Lab Control Spike Solid 3550BLCS 720-19872/2-AB T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 3550BLCSD 720-19872/3-AB T
Method Blank Solid 3550BMB 720-19872/1-AB T

SolidB3-50.5/51 3550B720-8438-1 T
Matrix Spike Solid 3550B720-8438-1MS T
Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid 3550B720-8438-1MSD T

Analysis Batch:720-19959
Lab Control Spike Solid 720-198728015BLCS 720-19872/2-AB T
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 720-198728015BLCSD 720-19872/3-AB T
Method Blank Solid 720-198728015BMB 720-19872/1-AB T

Solid 720-19872B3-50.5/51 8015B720-8438-1 T
Matrix Spike Solid 720-198728015B720-8438-1MS T
Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid 720-198728015B720-8438-1MSD T

Report Basis

T = Total

STL San Francisco

04/02/2007Page 9 of 18



Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8438-1Client:   Altrea LLC

SolidClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

04/02/2007  1342

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19858

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19966

Prep Batch:   720-19858

03/29/2007  1257

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\20070

30.29   g

1   mL

Units: mg/Kg

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3550B

Sat 2K2MB 720-19858/1-AA

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 0.066Phenol
ND 0.066Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
ND 0.0662-Chlorophenol
ND 0.0661,3-Dichlorobenzene
ND 0.0661,4-Dichlorobenzene
ND 0.17Benzyl alcohol
ND 0.0661,2-Dichlorobenzene
ND 0.0662-Methylphenol
ND 0.0664-Methylphenol
ND 0.066N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
ND 0.066Hexachloroethane
ND 0.066Nitrobenzene
ND 0.066Isophorone
ND 0.0662-Nitrophenol
ND 0.0662,4-Dimethylphenol
ND 0.17Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
ND 0.332,4-Dichlorophenol
ND 0.0661,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
ND 0.066Naphthalene
ND 0.0664-Chloroaniline
ND 0.066Hexachlorobutadiene
ND 0.174-Chloro-3-methylphenol
ND 0.0662-Methylnaphthalene
ND 0.17Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
ND 0.0662,4,6-Trichlorophenol
ND 0.0662,4,5-Trichlorophenol
ND 0.0662-Chloronaphthalene
ND 0.332-Nitroaniline
ND 0.17Dimethyl phthalate
ND 0.066Acenaphthylene
ND 0.173-Nitroaniline
ND 0.066Acenaphthene
ND 0.332,4-Dinitrophenol
ND 0.334-Nitrophenol
ND 0.066Dibenzofuran
ND 0.0662,4-Dinitrotoluene
ND 0.0662,6-Dinitrotoluene
ND 0.17Diethyl phthalate
ND 0.174-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
ND 0.066Fluorene
ND 0.334-Nitroaniline

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8438-1Client:   Altrea LLC

SolidClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

04/02/2007  1342

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19858

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19966

Prep Batch:   720-19858

03/29/2007  1257

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\20070

30.29   g

1   mL

Units: mg/Kg

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3550B

Sat 2K2MB 720-19858/1-AA

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 0.332-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
ND 0.066N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
ND 0.174-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
ND 0.066Hexachlorobenzene
ND 0.33Pentachlorophenol
ND 0.066Phenanthrene
ND 0.066Anthracene
ND 0.17Di-n-butyl phthalate
ND 0.066Fluoranthene
ND 0.066Pyrene
ND 0.17Butyl benzyl phthalate
ND 0.173,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
ND 0.33Benzo[a]anthracene
ND 0.33Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
ND 0.066Chrysene
ND 0.99Di-n-octyl phthalate
ND 0.066Benzo[b]fluoranthene
ND 0.066Benzo[a]pyrene
ND 0.066Benzo[k]fluoranthene
ND 0.066Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
ND 0.066Benzo[g,h,i]perylene
ND 0.33Benzoic acid
ND 0.066Azobenzene
ND 0.066Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

Nitrobenzene-d5 61 23 - 120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 72 30 - 115
Terphenyl-d14 61 18 - 137
2-Fluorophenol 70 25 - 121
Phenol-d5 77 24 - 113
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 69 19 - 122

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8438-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

04/02/2007  1245

04/02/2007  1313

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19858

1.0

1.0

Solid

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Client Matrix: Solid

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

mg/Kg

03/29/2007  1257

Prep Batch:   720-19858

Analysis Batch:   720-19966

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200704\

30.13   g

1   mL

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200704\0

30.36   g

1   mL

mg/Kg

03/29/2007  1257

Analysis Batch:   720-19966

Prep Batch:   720-19858

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3550B

Sat 2K2

Sat 2K2

LCS 720-19858/2-AA

LCSD 720-19858/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

7367 5 - 112 7 35Phenol

7876 12 - 158 2 35Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

7166 23 - 134 7 352-Chlorophenol

6766 9 - 172 0 351,3-Dichlorobenzene

7063 20 - 124 10 351,4-Dichlorobenzene

8176 10 - 130 6 35Benzyl alcohol

7271 32 - 129 1 351,2-Dichlorobenzene

7975 10 - 130 4 352-Methylphenol

170160 10 - 130 5 35 * *4-Methylphenol

7473 9 - 230 0 35N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

7165 40 - 113 8 35Hexachloroethane

8183 35 - 180 3 35Nitrobenzene

7776 21 - 196 0 35Isophorone

7676 29 - 182 1 352-Nitrophenol

7780 32 - 119 4 352,4-Dimethylphenol

2630 33 - 184 15 35 * *Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

7073 10 - 130 4 352,4-Dichlorophenol

7474 44 - 142 1 351,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

7373 21 - 133 1 35Naphthalene

3940 10 - 130 3 354-Chloroaniline

7069 24 - 116 0 35Hexachlorobutadiene

8487 10 - 130 5 354-Chloro-3-methylphenol

7678 10 - 130 3 352-Methylnaphthalene

8272 10 - 130 12 35Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

7777 37 - 144 1 352,4,6-Trichlorophenol

7475 10 - 130 2 352,4,5-Trichlorophenol

7981 10 - 130 3 352-Chloronaphthalene

8580 10 - 130 5 352-Nitroaniline

9993 9 - 112 6 35Dimethyl phthalate

9387 33 - 145 6 35Acenaphthylene

7574 10 - 130 0 353-Nitroaniline

7675 47 - 145 0 35Acenaphthene

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8438-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

04/02/2007  1245

04/02/2007  1313

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19858

1.0

1.0

Solid

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Client Matrix: Solid

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

mg/Kg

03/29/2007  1257

Prep Batch:   720-19858

Analysis Batch:   720-19966

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200704\

30.13   g

1   mL

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200704\0

30.36   g

1   mL

mg/Kg

03/29/2007  1257

Analysis Batch:   720-19966

Prep Batch:   720-19858

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3550B

Sat 2K2

Sat 2K2

LCS 720-19858/2-AA

LCSD 720-19858/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

5960 9 - 191 2 352,4-Dinitrophenol

8583 10 - 130 2 354-Nitrophenol

8178 10 - 130 3 35Dibenzofuran

8586 39 - 139 1 352,4-Dinitrotoluene

9081 50 - 158 10 352,6-Dinitrotoluene

9696 9 - 114 1 35Diethyl phthalate

8281 25 - 158 0 354-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

8485 59 - 121 2 35Fluorene

9689 10 - 130 7 354-Nitroaniline

7174 9 - 181 5 352-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol

8191 10 - 130 13 35N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

7278 53 - 127 9 354-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

7882 9 - 152 6 35Hexachlorobenzene

5868 14 - 176 17 35Pentachlorophenol

7980 10 - 130 2 35Phenanthrene

8184 27 - 133 5 35Anthracene

8187 10 - 130 7 35Di-n-butyl phthalate

8586 26 - 137 1 35Fluoranthene

7877 52 - 115 1 35Pyrene

7778 10 - 130 2 35Butyl benzyl phthalate

7468 10 - 130 9 353,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

8584 33 - 143 0 35Benzo[a]anthracene

7678 8 - 158 3 35Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

7777 17 - 168 0 35Chrysene

7978 4 - 146 0 35Di-n-octyl phthalate

9093 24 - 159 4 35Benzo[b]fluoranthene

9194 17 - 163 4 35Benzo[a]pyrene

7575 11 - 162 1 35Benzo[k]fluoranthene

8284 9 - 171 4 35Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

8894 9 - 219 7 35Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

2126 10 - 130 23 35Benzoic acid

8279 10 - 130 3 35Azobenzene

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8438-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

04/02/2007  1245

04/02/2007  1313

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19858

1.0

1.0

Solid

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Client Matrix: Solid

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

mg/Kg

03/29/2007  1257

Prep Batch:   720-19858

Analysis Batch:   720-19966

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200704\

30.13   g

1   mL

c:\saturnws\epdata\data\200704\0

30.36   g

1   mL

mg/Kg

03/29/2007  1257

Analysis Batch:   720-19966

Prep Batch:   720-19858

Method: 8270C
Preparation: 3550B

Sat 2K2

Sat 2K2

LCS 720-19858/2-AA

LCSD 720-19858/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

9094 10 - 130 6 35Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

Nitrobenzene-d5 67 72 23 - 120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 75 79 30 - 115
Terphenyl-d14 76 77 18 - 137
2-Fluorophenol 63 69 25 - 121
Phenol-d5 70 78 24 - 113
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 75 70 19 - 122

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8438-1Client:   Altrea LLC

SolidClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/30/2007  1416

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19872

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19959

Prep Batch:   720-19872

03/29/2007  1511

30.16   g

5   mL

Units: mg/Kg

Column ID: PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

HP DRO5MB 720-19872/1-AB

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 0.99Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]
ND 50Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 74 50 - 130
Capric Acid (Surr) 0 0 - 5

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/30/2007  1416

03/30/2007  1416

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19872

1.0

1.0

Solid

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Solid

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

mg/Kg

03/29/2007  1511

Prep Batch:   720-19872

Analysis Batch:   720-19959

30.10   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

30.14   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

mg/Kg

03/29/2007  1511

Analysis Batch:   720-19959

Prep Batch:   720-19872

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

LCS 720-19872/2-AB

LCSD 720-19872/3-AB

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

6657 50 - 130 14 30Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 72 76 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8438-1Client:   Altrea LLC

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/30/2007  1416

03/30/2007  1416

Solid

Matrix Spike/
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19872

1.0

1.0

MS Lab Sample ID:

MSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Solid

Analysis Batch:   720-19959

Analysis Batch:   720-19959

03/29/2007  1511

03/29/2007  1511

Prep Batch:   720-19872

Prep Batch:   720-19872

30.19   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

30.19   g

5   mL

PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3550B

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

720-8438-1

720-8438-1

Analyte MSD QualMS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitMSDMS

% Rec.

52 57 50 - 130 9 30Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate MS % Rec MSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 71 72 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8438-1

Question T/F/NA Comment

Login Number: 8438 

Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background NA

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. NA

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the 
COC.

True

Samples are received within Holding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter. True

If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs True

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

STL San Francisco
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number:  720-8440-1

Job Description:  Clorox

For:

Altrea LLC

PO BOX 255251

Sacramento, CA  95865-5251

Attention: Thomas Foran

Melissa Brewer

Project Manager I

mbrewer@stl-inc.com

04/02/2007

Project Manager: Melissa Brewer

STL San Francisco   1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA  94566
Tel (925) 484-1919  Fax (925) 484-1096  www.stl-inc.com

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

04/02/2007Page 1 of 10



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8440-1

Analyte Result / Qualifier
Reporting 

Limit Units  Method
Lab Sample ID      Client Sample ID

720-8440-1 B3-GW

Silica Gel Cleanup
25000 ug/L 8015B440000Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

STL San Francisco
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METHOD SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8440-1

Description Preparation MethodMethodLab Location

WaterMatrix:

Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel 
Range Organics)

SW846   8015BSTL SF

SW846   3510C SGCSeparatory Funnel Liquid-Liquid Extraction STL SF

LAB REFERENCES:

STL SF = STL San Francisco

METHOD REFERENCES:

SW846 - "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 
And Its Updates.

STL San Francisco

04/02/2007Page 3 of 10



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8440-1

Client Sample IDLab Sample ID Client Matrix
Date/Time 
Sampled

Date/Time 
Received

03/29/2007  0920 03/29/2007  1348B3-GW720-8440-1 Water

STL San Francisco

04/02/2007Page 4 of 10



Analytical Data

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8440-1

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID: Date Sampled:

Date Received:

B3-GW

03/29/2007  0920

03/29/2007  1348Client Matrix:

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

720-8440-1

Water

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Preparation:

Method:

03/29/2007  1230

03/31/2007  1444

50

8015B Analysis Batch: 720-19971

Prep Batch: 720-19855

Column ID:

Injection Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Lab File ID:

Instrument ID: HP DRO5

N/A

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

3510C SGC

Analyte Result (ug/L) RLQualifier

440000 25000Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

0 50 - 130Do-Terphenyl
0 0 - 5Capric Acid (Surr)

STL San Francisco 04/02/2007Page 5 of 10



DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8440-1

Lab Section Qualifier Description

GC Semi VOA

Surrogate or matrix spike recoveries were not obtained 
because the extract was diluted for analysis; also compounds 
analyzed at a dilution may be flagged with a D.

D

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8440-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch

Report
Basis

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 720-19855
Lab Control Spike Water 3510C SGCLCS 720-19855/2-AA A
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 3510C SGCLCSD 720-19855/3-AA A
Method Blank Water 3510C SGCMB 720-19855/1-AA A

WaterB3-GW 3510C SGC720-8440-1 A

Analysis Batch:720-19971
Lab Control Spike Water 720-198558015BLCS 720-19855/2-AA A
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Water 720-198558015BLCSD 720-19855/3-AA A
Method Blank Water 720-198558015BMB 720-19855/1-AA A

Water 720-19855B3-GW 8015B720-8440-1 A

Report Basis

A = Silica Gel Cleanup

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:   720-8440-1Client:   Altrea LLC

WaterClient Matrix:

1.0Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Lab Sample ID:

03/31/2007  0340

Method Blank - Batch:  720-19855

Date Prepared:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch:   720-19971

Prep Batch:   720-19855

03/29/2007  1230

250   mL

1   mL

Units: ug/L

Column ID: PRIMARY

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C SGC
Silica Gel Cleanup

N/A

HP DRO5MB 720-19855/1-AA

Analyte Result Qual RL

ND 50Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]
ND 500Hydraulic Oil Range Organics (C9 - C36)

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 76 50 - 130
Capric Acid (Surr) 0 0 - 5

Date Analyzed:

Date Analyzed:

Dilution:

Dilution:

03/31/2007  0247

03/31/2007  0314

Lab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch:  720-19855

1.0

1.0

Water

LCS Lab Sample ID:

LCSD Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

Client Matrix: Water

Date Prepared:

Units:

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:

Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

Column ID:

ug/L

03/29/2007  1230

Prep Batch:   720-19855

Analysis Batch:   720-19971

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

250   mL

1   mL

PRIMARY

ug/L

03/29/2007  1230

Analysis Batch:   720-19971

Prep Batch:   720-19855

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3510C SGC
Silica Gel Cleanup

N/A

N/A

HP DRO5

HP DRO5

LCS 720-19855/2-AA

LCSD 720-19855/3-AA

Analyte LCSD QualLCS QualRPD LimitRPDLimitLCSDLCS

% Rec.

6874 50 - 130 9 30Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

Surrogate LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits

o-Terphenyl 95 91 50 - 130

STL San Francisco

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client:   Altrea LLC Job Number:   720-8440-1

Question T/F/NA Comment

Login Number: 8440 

Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background NA

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. NA

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the 
COC.

True

Samples are received within Holding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter. True

If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs True

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

STL San Francisco
04/02/2007Page 10 of 10



ALTREA LLC.  
Subsurface Investigation Report, Hydraulic Freight Elevator System, Building 3
Clorox Services Center, 7200 Johnson Avenue, Pleasanton, CA
                                                                                                                                                                    

APPENDIX E.
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